
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA 

IN THE MATTER OF THE ESTATE OF: 
DENNIS JOHN CARVER, DECEASED. 

_ 

COLONIAL REAL ESTATE 
PARTNERSHIP, LTD.; AND JOHN 
HOULIHAN, 

Appellants, 

vs. 

RHONDA MORGAN, PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE 
DENNIS JOHN CARVER, 

Respondent. 

Supreme Court No.: 81447 

Eighth Judicial District 
District Court Case No.: P-18-095892-E 

APPELLANTS’ APPENDIX INDEX – VOLUME 2 - ALPHABETICALLY 

FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD. 
LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
600 S. 3rd Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Phone: (702) 384-1990 
E-mail: leo@flangaslawfirm.com
Attorney for Appellants

TAB 
NO. PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

3 
ROA000045-
46 

7/3/2018 
1 

Addendum to Petition for Probate of 
Will and Issuance of Letters 

6 
ROA000049-
57 

7/18/2018 
1 

Addendum to Petition for Probate of 
Will and Issuance of Letters 

31 
ROA000251-
52 

3/21/2020 
2 

Affidavit of Mailing Notice of 
Interested Parties 
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Clerk of Supreme Court
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TAB 
NO. PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

35 
ROA000257-
58 

3/31/2020 
2 

Affidavit of Mailing Notice of 
Interested Parties 

36 
ROA000259-
60 

3/31/2020 
2 

Affidavit of Mailing Notice of 
Interested Parties 

5 ROA000048 
7/16/2018 

1 Affidavit of Publication 

11 ROA000066 
8/10/2018 

1 Affidavit of Publication 

15 ROA000092 
4/23/2019 

1 Affidavit of Publication 

22 
ROA000116-
17 

2/6/2020 
1 Amended Certificate of Service 

39 
ROA000263-
65 

3/31/2020 
2 Amended Certificate of Service 

51 
ROA000368-
71 

7/21/2020 
2 Case Appeal Statement 

4 ROA000047 

7/3/2018 

1 

Certificate of Mailing Petition for 
Probate of Will and Issuance of 
Letters, Addendum to Petition for 
Probate of Will and Issuance of 
Letters, and Notice of Hearing 

14 ROA000091 

4/10/2019 

1 

Certificate of Mailing Petition for 
Waiver of Accounting, for Payment of 
Attorney s Fees, and Petition for 
Distribution, for the Estate, and Notice 
of Hearing 

21 
ROA000114-
15 

2/6/2020 
1 Certificate of Service 



TAB 
NO. PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

23 
ROA000118-
19 

2/11/2020 
1 Certificate of Service 

32 
ROA000253-
54 

3/22/2020 
2 Certificate of Service 

33 ROA000255 
3/22/2020 

2 Certificate of Service 

37 ROA000261 
3/31/2020 

2 Certificate of Service 

38 ROA000262 
3/31/2020 

2 Certificate of Service 

20 ROA000113 
2/5/2020 

1 Clerk’s Notice of Hearing 

29 ROA000247 
3/17/2020 

1 Clerk’s Notice of Hearing 

47 ROA000352 

5/15/2020 

2 

Decision - Petition for Order to Show 
Cause Why Estate Should not be Re- 
opened for Creditors to Submit Proof 
of Claims and Accounting of the Estate 
Assets. Minute order denying petition 

9 
ROA000061-
63 

7/25/2018 
1 Letters Testamentary 

45 ROA000350 
5/11/2020 

2 
Minute order re: May 14, 2020 
BlueJeans Hearing Notice 

8 ROA000060 
  

1 Minutes – Petition - HM 

17 ROA000106 
  

1 Minutes – Petition - HM 

40 ROA000266 
  

2 Minutes – Petition - HM 

50 
ROA000366-
67 

7/2/2020 
2 Notice of Appeal 



TAB 
NO. PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

49 
ROA000359-
65 

6/23/2020 
2 

Notice of entry of Order denying 
Petition 

25 
ROA000139-
141 

3/6/2020 
1 

Notice of Exercise of Right to have 
Hearing before Probate Court Judge 

19 
ROA000111-
12 

2/4/2020 
1 Notice of Hearing 

2 
ROA000043-
44 

6/28/2018 
1 

Notice of Hearing on Petition for 
Probate of Will and Issuance of Letters 

13 
ROA000089-
90 

4/8/2019 

1 

Notice of Hearing on Petition for 
Waiver of Accounting, for Payment of 
Attorney s Fees, and Petition for 
Distribution 

30 
ROA000248-
50 

3/17/2020 
1 Notice of Interested Parties 

10 
ROA000064-
65 

7/25/2018 
1 

Notice to Creditors - Ninety (90 Day 
Notice) 

27 
ROA000242-
43 

3/12/2020 
1 

Objection to Notice of Right to Have 
Hearing Before Probate Court Judge 

24 
ROA000120-
138 

2/18/2020 

1 

Objection to Petition for an Order to 
Show Cause Why Estate Should Not 
be Reopened for Creditors to Submit 
Proof of Claims and Accounting of the 
Estate Assets 

48 
ROA000353-
58 

6/23/2020 
2 Order denying Petition 



TAB 
NO. PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

7 
ROA000058-
59 

7/20/2018 
1 

Order Granting Petition for Probate of 
Will and Issuance of Letters. 

16 
ROA000093-
105 

5/10/2019 

1 

Order Granting Petition for Waiver of 
Accounting, for Payment of Attorney's 
Fees, and Petition for Distribution 

41 ROA00267 
4/28/2020 

2 Order Scheduling Status Check 

42 ROA000268 
4/30/2020 

2 Order Scheduling Status Check 

34 ROA000256 
  

2 Petition - HM 

18 
ROA000107-
10 

2/2/2020 

1 

Petition for an Order to Show Cause 
Why Estate Should not be Re-opened 
for Creditors to Submit Proof of 
Claims and Accounting of the Estate 
Assets 

1 
ROA000001-
42 

6/28/2018 
1 

Petition for Probate of Will and 
Issuance of Letters 

12 
ROA000067-
88 

4/8/2019 

1 

Petition for Waiver of Accounting, for 
Payment of Attorney s Fees, and 
Petition for Distribution 

26 
ROA000142-
241 

3/6/2020 

1 

Petitioner's Response to Defendant's 
Objection to Petition Order to Show 
Cause Why Estate Should Not Be 
Reopened for Creditors to Submit 
Proof of Claims and Accounting of 
The Estate Assets 



TAB 
NO. PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

53 
ROA000375-
93 

8/5/2021 

2 

Recorder’s Transcript of Proceedings 
Re: Petition for Order to Show Cause 
why Estate Should not be- Opened for 
Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims 
and Accounting of the Estate Assets 
May 14, 2020 

28 
ROA000244-
46 

3/16/2020 
1 Re-Notice of Hearing 

52 
ROA000372-
74 

5/21/2021 
2 Request for Transcript of Proceedings 

46 ROA000351 

5/14/2020 

2 

Status Check - Re: Petition for Order to 
Show Cause Why Estate Should not be 
Re-opened for Creditors to Submit 
Proof of Claims and Accounting of the 
Estate Assets. Minute order stating 
Matter taken under advisement 

43 
ROA000269-
71 

5/8/2020 
2 Substitution of Attorney 

44 
ROA000272-
349 

5/8/2020 

2 

Sur Reply in Support of Objection to 
Petition for an Order to Show Cause 
Why Estate Should Not be Reopened 
for Creditors to Submit Proof of 
Claims and Accounting of the Estate 
Assets 
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1 ROA000001 
- 42

6/28/2018 1 Petition for Probate of Will and 
Issuance of Letters 

2 ROA000043 
- 44

6/28/2018 1 Notice of Hearing on Petition for 
Probate of Will and Issuance of 
Letters 
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3 ROA000045 
- 46 

7/03/2018 1 Addendum to Petition for Probate of 
Will and Issuance of Letters 

4 ROA000047 7/03/2018 1 Certificate of Mailing Petition for 
Probate of Will and Issuance of 
Letters, Addendum to Petition for 
Probate of Will and Issuance of 
Letters, and Notice of Hearing 

5 ROA000048 7/16/2018 1 Affidavit of Publication 
6 ROA000049 

- 57 
7/18/2018 1 Addendum to Petition for Probate of 

Will and Issuance of Letters 
7 ROA000058 

- 59 
7/20/2018 1 Order Granting Petition for Probate of 

Will and Issuance of Letters. 
8 ROA000060  1 Minutes – Petition - HM 
9 ROA000061 

- 63 
7/25/2018 1 Letters Testamentary 

10 ROA000064 
- 65 

7/25/2018 1 Notice to Creditors - Ninety (90 Day 
Notice) 

11 ROA000066 8/10/2018 1 Affidavit of Publication 
12 ROA000067 

- 88 
4/08/2019 1 Petition for Waiver of Accounting, for 

Payment of Attorney s Fees, and 
Petition for Distribution 

13 ROA000089 
- 90 

4/08/2019 1 Notice of Hearing on Petition for 
Waiver of Accounting, for Payment of 
Attorney s Fees, and Petition for 
Distribution 

14 ROA000091 4/10/2019 1 Certificate of Mailing Petition for 
Waiver of Accounting, for Payment of 
Attorney s Fees, and Petition for 
Distribution, for the Estate, and Notice 
of Hearing 



TAB 
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PAGE NOS. DATE VOL. DOCUMENT 

15 ROA000092 4/23/2019 1 Affidavit of Publication 
16 ROA000093 

- 105 
5/10/2019 1 Order Granting Petition for Waiver of 

Accounting, for Payment of Attorney's 
Fees, and Petition for Distribution 

17 ROA000106  1 Minutes – Petition - HM 
18 ROA000107 

- 10 
2/02/2020 1 Petition for an Order to Show Cause 

Why Estate Should not be Re-opened 
for Creditors to Submit Proof of 
Claims and Accounting of the Estate 
Assets 

19 ROA000111 
- 12 

2/04/2020 1 Notice of Hearing 

20 ROA000113 2/05/2020 1 Clerk’s Notice of Hearing 
21 ROA000114 

- 15 
2/06/2020 1 Certificate of Service 

22 ROA000116 
- 17 

2/06/2020 1 Amended Certificate of Service 

23 ROA000118 
- 19 

2/11/2020 1 Certificate of Service 

24 ROA000120 
-138 

2/18/2020 1 Objection to Petition for an Order to 
Show Cause Why Estate Should Not 
be Reopened for Creditors to Submit 
Proof of Claims and Accounting of the 
Estate Assets 

25 ROA000139 
- 141 

3/06/2020 1 Notice of Exercise of Right to have 
Hearing before Probate Court Judge 

26 ROA000142 
- 241 

3/06/2020 1 Petitioner's Response to Defendant's 
Objection to Petition Order to Show 
Cause Why Estate Should Not Be 
Reopened for Creditors to Submit 
Proof of Claims and Accounting of 
The Estate Assets 
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27 ROA000242 
- 43 

3/12/2020 1 Objection to Notice of Right to Have 
Hearing Before Probate Court Judge 

28 ROA000244 
- 46 

3/16/2020 1 Re-Notice of Hearing 

29 ROA000247 3/17/2020 1 Clerk’s Notice of Hearing 
30 ROA000248 

- 50 
3/17/2020 1 Notice of Interested Parties 

31 ROA000251 
- 52 

3/21/2020 2 Affidavit of Mailing Notice of 
Interested Parties 

32 ROA000253 
- 54 

3/22/2020 2 Certificate of Service 

33 ROA000255 3/22/2020 2 Certificate of Service 
34 ROA000256  2 Petition - HM 
35 ROA000257 

- 58 
3/31/2020 2 Affidavit of Mailing Notice of 

Interested Parties 
36 ROA000259 

- 60 
3/31/2020 2 Affidavit of Mailing Notice of 

Interested Parties 
37 ROA000261 3/31/2020 2 Certificate of Service 
38 ROA000262 3/31/2020 2 Certificate of Service 
39 ROA000263 

- 65 
3/31/2020 2 Amended Certificate of Service 

40 ROA000266  2 Minutes – Petition - HM 
41 ROA00267 4/28/2020 2 Order Scheduling Status Check 
42 ROA000268 4/30/2020 2 Order Scheduling Status Check 
43 ROA000269 

- 71 
5/08/2020 2 Substitution of Attorney 

44 ROA000272 
- 349 

5/08/2020 2 Sur Reply in Support of Objection to 
Petition for an Order to Show Cause 
Why Estate Should Not be Reopened 
for Creditors to Submit Proof of 
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    Claims and Accounting of the Estate 
Assets 

45 ROA000350 5/11/2020 2 Minute order re: May 14, 2020 
BlueJeans Hearing Notice 

46 ROA000351 5/14/2020 2 Status Check - Re: Petition for Order 
to Show Cause Why Estate Should not 
be Re-opened for Creditors to Submit 
Proof of Claims and Accounting of the 
Estate Assets. Minute order stating 
Matter taken under advisement 

47 ROA000352 5/15/2020 2 Decision - Petition for Order to Show 
Cause Why Estate Should not be Re- 
opened for Creditors to Submit Proof 
of Claims and Accounting of the 
Estate Assets. Minute order denying 
petition 

48 ROA000353 
- 58 

6/23/2020 2 Order denying Petition 

49 ROA000359 
- 65 

6/23/2020 2 Notice of entry of Order denying 
Petition 

50 ROA000366 
- 67 

7/02/2020 2 Notice of Appeal 

51 ROA000368 
- 71 

7/21/2020 2 Case Appeal Statement 

52 ROA000372 
- 74 

5/21/2021 2 Request for Transcript of Proceedings 

53 ROA000375 
- 93 

8/05/2021 2 Recorder’s Transcript of Proceedings 
Re: Petition for Order to Show Cause 
why Estate Should not be- Opened for 
Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims 
and Accounting of the Estate Assets 
May 14, 2020 
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Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/21/2020 12:40 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD. 
LEO P FLANGAS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
600 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: (702) 384-1990 
Facsimile: (702) 384-1009 
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm.com 
Attorney for Petitioners  

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

In the Matter of the Estate of: 

      DENNIS JOHN CARVER, 

Deceased. 

Case No.:  P-18-095892-E 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 18th day of March, 2020, service of the a 

NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES was made by submission to the electronic filing service 

for the Clark County Nevada Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties registered to the District 

Court Electronic Filing Program and depositing a true and correct copy of the same service via  

/ / / 

/ / / 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/22/2020 9:41 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Certified U.S. Mail addressed to the following: 

Brooke Nichole Carver      Daughter     38368Via Calorin 
   Murrieta. CA 92562 

Madison Denise Carver      Daughter    38368Via Calorin 
   Murrieta. CA 92562 

_/s/ Natasha Smith_____________ 
An employee of FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM,LTD. 
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FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD. 
LEO P FLANGAS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
600 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: (702) 384-1990 
Facsimile: (702) 384-1009 
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm.com 
Attorney for Petitioners   
 

DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 
 

In the Matter of the Estate of: 
 
      DENNIS JOHN CARVER, 
 
                                             Deceased. 

Case No.:  P-18-095892-E 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 16th day of March, 2020, service of the a 

RE-NOTICE OF HEARING made by submission to the electronic filing service for the Clark 

County Nevada Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties registered to the District Court Electronic 

Filing Program. 

 
 

           ___/s/ Natasha Smith_______________________ 
An employee of  FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM 

 
 

 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/22/2020 9:41 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5637
FLANGAS LAW FIRM, LTD.
600 S. 3rd Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
VOX: (702) 384-1990
FAX: (702) 384-1009
e-mail rrn.C`(-)1n

Attorney for Petitioner Colonial
Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.

In re the Matter of the Estate of

Demis John Carver

Deceased

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No.:   P-18-095892-E

Dept. No.:   8

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING
NOTICE 0F INTERESTED
PARTIES

NOW BEFORE ME came and appeared NATASHA SMITH, who after being sworn did

depose and state that she is a United States citizen of the age of majority, and that the statements she,

makes are of her own personal knowledge:

That I do certify that on the 31 st day of March, 2020, I effected service by mailing a true

andcorrectcopyoftheNOTICEOFINTERESTEDPARTIESofsameintheabovecaptionedmatter

byplacingcopiesinanenvelope,anddepositingsameintheU.S.Mail,postageprepaid,andproperly

addressed to:

' ,/  /

///

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/31/2020 1:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT



BrookeNichole carver       Daughter     38368Via calorin
Murrieta. CA 92562

Madison Denise carver       Daughter    38368Via calorin
Murrieta. CA 92562
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LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5637
FLANGAS LAW FIRM, LTD.
600 S. 3rd Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
VOX: (702) 384-1990
FAX: (702) 384-1009
e-mail rm.C`Oln

Attorney for Petitioner Colonial
Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.

In re the Matter of the Estate of

Dermis John Carver

Deceased

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

Case No.:   P-18-095892-E

Dept. No.:   8

AET\plENDED AFFIDAVIT OF
MAILING NOTICE OF
INTERESTED PARTIES

NOW BEFORE ME came and appeared NATASHA SMITH, who. after being sworn did

depose and state that she is a United States citizen of the age of majority, and that the statements she,

makes are of her own personal knowledge:

That I do certify that on the 31St day of March, 2020, I effected service by mailing a true

and correct copy of the NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES of same in the above captioned matter

by placing copies in an envelope, and depositing same in the U.S. Mail, postage prepaid, and properly

addressed to:

///

///

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/31/2020 1:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT



Rhonda L. Morgan       Personal Representative 31630 Railroad Canyon Road, Ste  10
Canyon Lake CA 92587

NATASHA SMITH

SUBSCRIBED AND SWOEN to before me
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FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD.
LEO P FLANGAS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5637
600 South Third Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone:        (702) 384-1990
Facsimile:          (702) 384-1009
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm.com
Attorney for Petitioners

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the Estate of:

DENNIS JOIIN CARVER,

Deceased.

Case No.:   P-18-095892-E

CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 31 st day of March, 2020, service of the a

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES made by submission to the

electronic filing service for the Clark County Nevada Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties

registered to the District Court Electronic Filing Program.

/s/ Natasha Smith
An employee of FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/31/2020 1:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD.
LEO P FLANGAS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5637
600 South Third Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone:        (702) 384-1990
Facsimile:          (702) 384-1009
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm.com
Attorney for Petitioners

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the Estate of:

DENNIS JOIIN CARVER,

Deceased.

Case No.:   P-18-095892-E

CERTIFICATE 0F SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 31 st day of March, 2020, service of the a

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING NOTICE OF INTERESTED PARTIES made by submission to the

electronic filing service for the Clark County Nevada Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties

registered to the District Court Electronic Filing Program.

/s/ Natasha Smith
An employee of FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/31/2020 1:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD.
LEO P FLANGAS, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 5637
600 South Third Street
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Telephone:        (702) 384-1990
Facsimile:          (702) 384-1009
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm.com
Attorney f;or Petitioners

DISTRICT COURT

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

In the Matter of the Estate of:

DENNIS JOIIN CARVER,

Deceased.

Case No.:   P-18-095892-E

AMENDED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 31 st day of March, 2020, service of the a

NOTICE 0F INTERESTED PARTIES was made by submission to the electronic filing service

for the Clark County Nevada Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties registered to the District

Court Electronic Filing Prograln and depositing a true and correct copy of

Rlun

./    ,    //

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
3/31/2020 1:53 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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the same service via Certified U.S. Mail addressed to the following: 

Brooke Nichole Carver Daughter 38368Via Calorin 
Munieta. CA 92562 

Madison Denise Carver Daughter 38368Via Calorin 
Munieta. CA 92562 

Rhonda L Morgan Personal Representative 31630 Railroad Canyon Road, Ste 10 
Canyon Lake. CA 92587 

Isl Natasha Smith. _____ _ 
An employee of FLAN GAS CIVIL LAW FIRM.LTD. 
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

P-18-095892-E

Probate - General Administration April 24, 2020COURT MINUTES

P-18-095892-E In the matter of:
Dennis Carver, Deceased

April 24, 2020 03:00 AM Petition for an Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should not be 
Re-opened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims and 
Accounting of the Estate Assets

HEARD BY: 

COURT CLERK:

COURTROOM: Yamashita, Wesley

Chun, Sharon

Chambers

JOURNAL ENTRIES

Petition for an Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should not be Re-opened for Creditors to 
Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate Assets

Pursuant to the Notice of Exercise of Right to Have Hearing Before Probate Court Judge, filed 
by Leonidas Flangas, Esq. on March 6, 2020, COMMISSIONER REFERRED THIS MATTER 
TO DISTRICT COURT JUDGE TREVOR ATKIN. 

CLERK'S NOTE 4/24/20/sc:  A copy of this minute order has been distributed to Judge Atkin's 
Judicial Executive Assistant, Lynne Lerner for setting on calendar and notification to all 
interested parties.    

PARTIES PRESENT:

RECORDER:

REPORTER:

Page 1 of 1Printed Date: 4/25/2020 April 24, 2020Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Sharon Chun
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Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
4/28/2020 12:06 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
4/30/2020 12:13 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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David T. Blake (# 11059) 
Clear Counsel Law Group 
50 S. Stephanie St., Ste. 101 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Telephone: (702) 476-5900 
Facsimile: (702) 924-0709 
dave@clearcounsel.com 
Attorneys for the Estate of Rhonda Morgan 
Personal Representative of the Estate  

DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

In the Matter of the Estate of: 

Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

CASE NO.:  P-18-095892-E 
DEPT NO.:  8 

Substitution Of Attorney 

Rhonda Morgan as Personal Representative of the Estate of Dennis John Carver,  hereby 

substitutes in David T. Blake, Esq. of Clear Counsel Law Group, as her attorneys of record, in 

place of Donna Stidham, Esq. of Law Office of Donna Stidham, in the above captioned matter.  

Dated: May 8, 2020. 

/s/ Rhonda Morgan 
Rhonda Morgan 

David T. Blake of the law firm Clear Counsel Law Group, hereby acknowledges the above 

substitution of attorneys. 

Dated: May 8, 2020. 
CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP 

/s/ David T. Blake 
David T. Blake, Esq. (#11059) 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
5/8/2020 4:05 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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Donna Stidham of Law Office of Donna Stidham, LLC, hereby acknowledges the above 

substitution of attorneys. 

Dated: May 8, 2020. 

LAW OFFICE OF DONNA STIDHAM, LLC 

 /s/Donna Stidham 
Donna Stidham, Esq. (#9663) 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that on the 8th  day of 

May  2020, I caused the foregoing Substitution of Attorney  to be served as follows: 

[   ]  by placing a true and correct copy of the same to be deposited for mailing in the 
 U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, enclosed in a sealed envelope upon which first 

            class postage was fully prepaid addressed to the parties below; and/or 

[   ] pursuant to EDCR 7.26, by sending it via facsimile; and/or 

[   ] by hand delivery; and/or 

[X ] E-Service to all registered parties.

/s/K.A/Gentile 
An employee of Clear Counsel Law Group  
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David T. Blake (# 11059) 
Clear Counsel Law Group 
50 S. Stephanie St., Ste. 101 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Telephone: (702) 476-5900 
Facsimile: (702) 924-0709 
dave@clearcounsel.com 
Attorneys for Rhonda Morgan, Esq. 
Personal Representative of the Estate of Carver  

DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 
 

 
In the Matter of the Estate of: 
 
 

 Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

 
CASE NO.:  P-18-095892-E 
DEPT NO.:  8 
 
Sur-Reply in support of Objection to 
Petition for an Order to Show Cause Why 
Estate Should Not be Reopened for 
Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims and 
Accounting of the Estate Assets 
 
 

 Colonial’s March 2, 2020 Petition consisted of two pages that included only a bare 

recitation of facts and a generic citation to NRS 143.400. The Estate responded with an objection 

noting the deficiencies in the Petition and rebutting the few points raised in the Petition. Colonial 

then filed a 25-page response (the “Reply”) that contained many new facts and arguments, 

including 71 pages of new exhibits. Colonial was aware of the need to advance the arguments 

raised in the Reply before it ever filed the Petition1 and withholding these arguments from the 

Petition is a clear example of a party withholding clearly relevant facts for the reply—at which 

point the opposing party has no opportunity to respond in writing.2 For example, the Reply cites 

to NRS 151.250 as the basis for the request to reopen the Estate for the first time. See Reply at 7. 

The Reply also raises a constitutional due process argument for the first time. See Reply at 13:5-

 

 
1 The Estate sent a letter to Colonial on August 7, 2019 outlining all the points raised in the 
Objection, so Colonial cannot pretend that it was surprised by any of the points. 
2 As noted in the Objection, Colonial filed a Complaint against the Estate and then subsequently 
withdrew the Complaint after the Estate demanded its withdrawal. The points raised in the 
Objection are the same points that the Estate raised in its letter to Colonial demanding dismissal 
of the Complaint. 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
5/8/2020 4:05 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT



2 of 19 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

16:11. Given the new facts and issues raised in the Reply, the Estate now files this Sur-Reply and 

requests that, if the Court is inclined to consider the new argument in the Reply, it also consider 

this Sur-Reply. 

I. 

Introduction 

The lengthy arguments and assertions in Colonial’s Reply 25-page Reply never 

materialize into a meritorious argument demonstrating that this Court could or should reopen the 

Estate. More critically, the facts asserted in the Reply, if accepted as true, contain numerous 

admissions that entirely undermine Colonial’s Petition and reveal that Colonial is the type of 

dilatory creditor for which Nevada’s probate statutes and common law do not afford relief.  

The following undisputed facts demonstrate that Colonial’s delay in enforcing its 

creditor’s claim is inexcusable and that Colonial is not entitled to relief: 

(1) Colonial knew of Decedent’s death in September of 2018 and is charged with actual

knowledge of the Estate administration in Nevada.

(2) Colonial knew the identity administrator of the Nevada Estate and contacted her in

October of 2018.

(3) Instead of filing a simple creditor’s claim, Colonial sent multiple letters to the Estate,

and this overt (but procedurally misguided) communication with the Estate reveals

Colonial’s actual knowledge of Estate administration.

(4) Colonial waited until April 12, 2019—roughly 7 months after learning of Decedent’s

death—to file a creditor’s claim in California.

(5) The Estate was still being administered in Nevada when Colonial filed its claim in

California, but Colonial did not file a claim in Nevada.

(6) Colonial then waited another two months (during which time the Nevada Estate

administration closed) and, instead of seeking leave to file a late claim, directly sued

the Nevada Estate on June 7, 2019. Colonial dismissed the lawsuit after the Estate

identified the numerous procedural defects in the lawsuit.

(7) Rather than seeking immediate relief in probate court, Colonial then waited almost a



 

  

3 of 19 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

full additional year before filing its Petition on February 2, 2020.  

For all of the effort that Colonial’s 25-page reply exerts in blaming the Estate for its 

failure to file a claim, Colonial cannot hide or disguise the fact that Colonial purposefully, 

directly, and repeatedly corresponded with the Estate administrator regarding its creditor’s claim 

and yet did not file a claim. Colonial’s multiple and repeated communications with the Estate, 

which are attached to the Reply, demonstrate that Colonial was fully aware that the Estate was in 

active administration. Colonial’s assertion to the contrary simply ignores reality. The Estate 

could not have prevented Colonial from filing a creditor’s claim any more than the Estate could 

have prevented Colonial from sending letters. These facts conclusively show that it was 

Colonial’s improper action and failure to act on time, not its lack of knowledge, that resulted in 

an extremely late creditor’s claim. 

Colonial’s argument also has implications that reach beyond this ancillary probate 

Proceeding. The entire probate system in Nevada would be prejudiced significantly if a creditor 

could, like Colonial attempts to do here, reopen an estate more than a year after the Estate 

administration ends, when the creditor knew of the Estate administration and sent 

correspondence to the Estate regarding the creditor’s claim but nonetheless failed to file a 

creditor’s claim. The finality of probate transfers would be undermined. Lenders, insurers, 

prospective purchasers, personal representatives, and estate beneficiaries all rely on the finality 

and consistency of probate enforcement. Without finality and consistency, banks would refuse to 

loan money on estate sale deeds for many years, title insurers would refuse to insure titles, and 

administrators would face many more roadblocks when attempting to transfer estate assets. The 

usefulness of probate process and value to beneficiaries would be significantly damaged. 

Although Colonial’s inexcusable delay is the critical and foundational reason why 

Colonial’s Petition must be rejected, it is not the only reason. The facts and law regarding this 

key point and substantive argument rebutting all the points raised in Colonial’s Reply are fully 

detailed below. 
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II. 

Facts Relevant to Colonial’s Reply 

A. The California Estate Proceeding

Decedent died on October 16, 2017. See June 28, 2018 Petition on file herein at ¶ 1.

Nicholas Alfano was originally appointed as special administrator for the California Estate and 

Letters Testamentary were thereafter issued on January 10, 2018. Reply at 18:7-9. On May 29, 

2018, Alfano resigned as executor of the California estate. Reply at 18:9-12. Thereafter, Morgan 

became the successor personal representative of the California Estate  

Although Alfano administered probate in Decedent’s home state of California, he did not 

commence probate proceedings in Nevada. The Estate beneficiaries discovered unexplained 

withdrawals from the probate bank account, and he agreed to resign as administrator. See 

Affidavit of Rhonda Morgan, attached hereto as Exhibit C at ¶¶ 17-20. The principal assets of 

the carver Estate were in Decedent’s home state of California and, as far as Morgan is currently 

aware, Alfano’s fraud touched only assets that were administered in the California proceeding. 

See id. Morgan is aggressively pursuing claims against Alfano in California. See Ex. C at ¶¶ 9-

16; December 27, 2019 Petition attached hereto as Ex. D.  

Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in the California proceeding until April 12, 2019. 

See Creditor’s claim, attached hereto as Ex. E. The Claim was untimely and rejected. Colonial 

did not file a petition or take any other action to challenge rejection of the Creditor’s claim in 

California. 

Morgan has filed papers in the California proceeding to compel an accounting against 

Alfano at least twice. Morgan initially requested an accounting in her petition to be appointed as 

personal representative of the Estate. See Ex C at ¶ 9; Reply Ex. 3 at ¶ 14. Morgan also filed a 

petition against Alfano in California seeking the accounting, together with 13 other claims for 

relief. See Ex. D. Obtaining a full accounting of Alfano’s estate administration will be extremely 

difficult if not impossible because Alfano’s agent has represented to Morgan that records related 

to the Estate that were in his possession were destroyed. Ex. C at ¶ 12.  
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B. The Nevada Estate Proceeding 

The only property subject to administration in Nevada was real estate. See May 10, 2019 

Order Granting Petition for Waiver of Accounting, etc., on file herein, at Ex. 1; Ex. C at ¶¶ 17, 

26. This ancillary probate proceeding commenced on June 28, 2018. Notice to creditors was 

electronically filed on July 25, 2018. See Reply at 4:22-23.  

Colonial acknowledges that the creditor’s claim period ended on October 25, 2018. See 

Reply at 4:23. Colonial became aware of Decedent’s passing in September of 2018. See Ex. A 

(attached to the Estate’s Objection) at ¶ 13. Both the California and Nevada probate proceedings 

were in active administration in September of 2018. Initially, Colonial sent letters to Robert 

McKenchnie, who was not involved in the estate administration, requesting information 

regarding completion of the alleged contract and contact information for the attorney and 

administrator of the estate. See Reply Ex.4. More than a month later, Colonial sent a letter to the 

Estate demanding payment on October 26, 2018. See Reply Ex. 6. The letter was received after 

the claims filing period had expired in both the Nevada and California probate proceedings. 

Colonial’s current attorney thereafter sent a letter on November 15, 2018 letter. See Reply Ex. 7. 

Colonial concedes that these letters were addressed to the Estate for the purpose of 

resolving its claim against the Estate. See Reply at 3:23-4:4, 4:22-5:12; Reply Ex. 2 ¶¶ 11-19.  

Although Colonial filed a creditor’s claim in the California proceeding on April 12, 2019, 

it failed to file a creditor’s claim in the Nevada proceeding. See Ex. D. Colonial’s creditor’s 

claim against the California estate was untimely.  

Notably, Colonia’s creditor’s claim in California, as well as its Reply herein, fails to 

include a copy of the allegedly signed contract. See Ex. D. Furthermore, the alleged contract 

only contemplated CPAC storing the materials for a period of approximately one year, ending on 

October 31, 2014. See id.  

The Nevada Estate administration ended on May 10, 2019. See May 10, 2019 Order 

Granting Petition for Waiver of Accounting, etc., on file herein. Colonial then filed a complaint 

against the Nevada Estate, but waited until June 7, 2019 to do so. After demand by the Estate, 

Colonial voluntarily dismissed its Complaint without prejudice. Colonial then filed this Petition 
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on February 2, 2020, almost a full year after its Complaint and more than 465 days after Colonial 

became aware of Decedent’s death.  

II. 

Argument 

A. The Reply does not explain why Colonial waited so long to file against the Estate
and its delay is inexcusable.

Colonial’s Reply focuses its entire argument on blaming the Estate for its own failure to

file a creditor’s claim. This approach is flawed because the Reply does not address or explain 

why Colonial, despite its knowledge that Decedent died, despite its knowledge of the existence 

of administration proceedings, and despite its multiple letters and attempts to communicate with 

the Estate administrator, it did not file a creditor’s claim in the Nevada probate. 

Decedent died on October 16, 2017. Colonial became aware of Decedent’s passing in 

September of 2018. Both the California and Nevada probate proceedings were in active 

administration in September of 2018. Colonial’s efforts to construe itself as a creditor without 

knowledge of a probate proceeding are squarely contradicted by its own evidence. Instead of 

following the universally required procedure of filing a creditor’s claim, Colonial sent letters 

demanding a remedy. See Reply Exs. 4, 6, and 7. These letters were dated September 21, 2018, 

October 26, 2018, and November 15, 2018. Colonial’s current attorney sent the November 15, 

2018 letter. Colonial argues that these letters were addressed to the Estate for the purpose of 

resolving its claim against the Estate. See Reply at 3:23-4:4, 4:22-5:12; Reply Ex. 2 ¶¶ 11-19. If 

Colonial knew enough to send letters to and argue with the estate, then it knew enough to file a 

creditor’s claim.  

The timeline below demonstrates the extreme degree to which Colonial delayed in taking 

correct action to prosecute its claim, as summarized below: 

 Colonial knew of Decedent’s death in September of 2018. It chose to send letters
instead of a creditor’s claim to the Estate.

 Colonial waited until April 12, 2019—roughly 7 months after learning of the
Decedent’s death—to submit a creditors’ claim in the California probate proceeding.

 At the time it filed in California, Colonial could have also filed a creditor’s claim in
the Nevada Estate and argue lack of notice but chose not to.
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 Colonial could have filed a creditor’s claim in the Nevada Estate at any time between 
September 2018 and May 10, 2019. 

 After filing its lawsuit on June 7, 2019, Colonial then waited until February 2, 2020 to 
file the instant petition. 

Colonial’s Reply fails to identify circumstance that prevented it from filing a creditor’s 

claim between September 2018 and May 10, 2019. The Reply does not explain why Colonial 

sent letters instead of filing a creditor’s claim. The Reply does not explain why it waited so long 

to file any legal paperwork. The Reply does not explain why Colonial filed a creditor’s claim in 

the California probate but not the Nevada probate. The Reply does not explain why Colonial 

filed a complaint instead of a creditor’s claim against the Nevada Estate. The Reply does not 

explain why Colonial waited almost a year after filing its Complaint against the Estate to file its 

Petition.  

In short, Colonial’s conduct is a textbook example of a dilatory creditor. The egregious, 

excessive, and inexcusable delay reflected in the timeline above is not the fault of the Estate.  

B. Colonial’s creditor’s claim is time barred, regardless of whether Colonial was a 
known or unknown creditor. 

A significant portion of Colonial’s Reply is devoted to arguing that it became a known 

creditor during the claims period. See Reply at 7:20-13:13. But this argument contains three 

critical errors. First, this argument attempts to impute the knowledge of the former administrator 

of the California Estate to the current administrator of the Nevada Estate, Morgan. See Reply at 

12-24. Under traditional agency rules, the knowledge of an agent will not be imputed to the 

principal if the agent is acting is acting adversely to the principal. See Keyworth v. Nev. Packard 

Mines Co., 43 Nev. 428, 186 P. 1110, 1113 (Nev.1920); In re Agribiotech, Inc., 2005 WL 

4122738, at *9 (D. Nev. 2005); USACM Liquidating Tr. v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP, 2008 WL 

4790112, at *2 (D. Nev. 2008). Looting a corporation is a classic example of an agent acting 

adversely to the corporation. See Baena v. KPMG LLP, 453 F.3d 1, 8 (1st Cir. 2006). Here, 

Alfano was actively breaching his duties to the Estate and converting Estate assets, and his 

conduct is similar to an officer looting a corporation. The knowledge of such officer cannot be 

imputed to the corporation, and Alfano’s knowledge here should not be imputed to the Estate or 
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to Morgan because Alfano was actively committing torts against the Estate. 

Second, Colonial’s argument also fails to address that it had actual notice of the Estate 

administration. As argued in the Estate’s Objection, Colonial could have filed a late claim 

(before the Estate closed) only by proving to the Court that it did not receive notice under NRS 

155.020 and did not have actual notice of the administration of the Estate. NRS 147.040(3). 

Colonial admits that it knew of Decedent’s death prior to the close of the Estate. Colonial does 

not disagree with the Nevada authority concluding that knowledge of Decedent’s death is actual 

notice of an estate’s administration and charges a creditor with a duty of further inquiry. 3 See 

Monette v. Estate of Murphy, No. 61212, 2014 WL 5173723, at *1 (Nev. 2014); Bell Brand 

Ranches, Inc. v. First Nat'l Bank of Nev., 91 Nev. 88, 91 n. 3. Colonial’s Reply makes clear that 

Colonial communicated with Morgan, the Estate administrator, for the express purpose of 

resolving its creditor’s claim but did not file a creditor’s claim. The admission is fatal to 

Colonial’s petition because its claim is time barred under NRS 147.040. 

Third, and most importantly, regardless of notice issues, regardless of whether Colonial 

was a known creditor, and regardless of whether Colonial had actual or constructive notice of the 

Estate’s administration, Colonial was required to file a creditor’s claim at the latest before the 

filing of the final account. See NRS 147.040(3). Here, the Estate has already been closed and 

distributed and Colonial did not file its claim before this time. 

C. Colonial’s Reply does not address, much less rebut, the fact that reopening the
Estate would be futile because the estate was closed and all assets were distributed
to beneficiaries.

Although Colonial’s Reply raises a host of new issues that should have been directly

addressed in the Petition itself, none of the new argument in Colonial’s Reply addresses the 

Estate’s argument that reopening the estate would be futile because estate assets have been 

distributed and there are no funds to satisfy the creditor’s claim. Colonial does not identify any 

3 Colonial does argue that Nevada’s statute violates due process, which argument is rebutted 
below, but it does not disagree that under the Probate statute and the cited Nevada authority, its 
creditor’s claim is time barred. 
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authority that would allow the Court to set aside or rescind prior distributions of the Estate, nor 

does Colonial address the impracticality or prejudicial consequences of doing so.  

Practically speaking, the court cannot cause funds that have already been spent to be 

returned to the estate. And the practice of setting aside and rescinding Estate distributions would 

introduce uncertainty into a probate process that relies on uniformity and predictability. Lenders, 

insurers, prospective purchasers, personal representatives, and estate beneficiaries all rely on a 

predictable and clear probate process to effectively transfer assets from the decedent to 

beneficiaries or from the estate to purchasers. If distributions could be so easily clawed back by 

dilatory creditors, banks would refuse to loan money on estate sale deeds for many years, title 

insurers would refuse to insure titles, it would be harder for estates to liquidate estate assets, and 

the revenue generated from all estate sale activities and transfers would be reduced because of 

the risk of acquiring estate assets. The usefulness of probate process and value to beneficiaries 

would be significantly prejudiced. Reopening the estate, even if the Court were authorized to do 

so would be futile and would set negative precedent for probate cases in Nevada. 

D. The authority on which Colonial relies for its Due Process challenge to Nevada’s 
nonclaim statute is inapplicable here because (1) Colonial had actual notice of the 
Estate administration but failed to take action, and (2) the statutes held 
unconstitutional in Colonial’s authority are substantively different from the statute 
here. 

As a hail-Mary effort to salvage its claim against the Estate, Colonial argues that its due 

process rights have been violated. Colonial relies primarily Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Moseley, in support 

of its due process argument. 4 100 Nev. 337, 338 (1984). Colonial’s reliance on Mosely is 

misplaced for two important reasons, discussed below. 

1. Moseley does not apply to Colonial because the creditor in Moseley did not 
have knowledge of the estate administration whereas Colonial had actual 
notice of the administration and did not take appropriate action until more 
than 490 days later. 

 The first and most critical reason that Colonial cannot rely on Moseley is that the same 

 

 
4 Colonial also cites to Tulsa Professional Collection Services v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988), but 
Pope in inapplicable for the same reasons, discussed below, that Moseley is inapplicable. 
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facts that protected the Moseley creditor do not exist here. The creditor in Moseley was a known 

creditor that did not have notice of the estate administration until the last day of the creditors 

period. See Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Moseley, 98 Nev. 476, 477, 653 P.2d 158, 159 (1982).5 The estate 

administrator served notice of the administration by publication only. After the creditor received 

notice, it acted promptly, filing the claim two days after the claims period ended (3 days after 

receiving notice of the death). See id. The estate argued that, though the timing was unfortunate, 

the creditor was given at least constructive notice by publication and that the creditor’s claim 

was barred by the statute. The only issue on appeal before the Nevada Supreme Court was 

whether notice by publication was enough to bar the creditor’s claim. Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Moseley, 

100 Nev. 337, 338 (1984). The court held that the known creditor who had no knowledge of the 

estate administration was entitled to more than notice by publication. Id. In ruling in favor of the 

creditor, Moseley protected a known creditor that did not have actual notice of the estate 

administration and who acted promptly. On the other hand, the ruling in Moseley did not create a 

loophole to be exploited by creditors that have actual notice of the estate and who delay filing a 

creditor’s claim.  

Here, Colonial stands in direct contrast to that of the creditor in Moseley. The creditor in 

Moseley (1) was readily ascertainable, (2) did not have actual notice of the Estate administration, 

(3) received notice of the estate administration through service by publication only, and (4) acted

promptly after receiving notice. Here, Colonial admits that it (1) received notice of the estate

administration in September of 2018, (2) sent letters to the Estate for the purpose of resolving its

claims while the Nevada Estate was being administered instead of filing a creditor’s claim (See

Reply at 3:23-4:4:22-5:12, Reply Ex. 2 ¶¶ 11-19), (3) did not file a creditor’s claim against the

Estate prior to the close of the Estate, (4) filed a creditor’s claim against the California Estate on

5 The Moseley case reached the Nevada Supreme Court twice: once in 1982 and again in 1984 
after remand from the U. S. Supreme Court. The underlying facts are specifically detailed in the 
1982 Moseley decision, but not the 1984 decision. The citation to the 1982 decision is: Cont'l Ins. 
Co. v. Moseley, 98 Nev. 476 (1982). The 1984 decision is Cont'l Ins. Co. v. Moseley, 100 Nev. 
337, 338 (1984). 
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April 12, 2019, but did not file a claim in the Nevada Estate proceeding, and (5) made no attempt 

to file a creditor’s claim in the Nevada Estate until February 2, 2020, which is more than 490 

days after Colonial is charged with knowledge of the estate administration.  

The ruling in Moseley is wholly inapplicable here. Due process requires notice and an 

opportunity to present a defense. Colonial had knowledge of the Estate administration in Nevada 

and the opportunity to follow the correct procedure. Colonial cannot blame its incorrect action on 

a lack of notice or the conduct of the Estate. The Illinois Court of Appeals has held that an estate 

administrator does not deprive due process by failing to serve notice to a known creditor if the 

known creditor has actual notice of estate administration. See Matter of Estate of Sutherland, 593 

N.E.2d 955, 960 (1992). The court indicated “petitioner's failure to timely file is not the result of 

insufficiency of actual notice; it is the result of failure to timely act on the notice received.” See 

id. (internal citations and quotations omitted). Here, under the same logic, the Court cannot 

conclude that Colonial was deprived of due process under Moseley.  

2. Moseley is not applicable because the nonclaim statute there is substantively
different from the statute here, and other courts have held that nonclaim
statutes like Nevada’s statute were constitutional.

The nonclaim statute at issue in Moseley was NRS 145.050, which has since been 

repealed. As this statute existed in 1982, the only form of notice required was publication. See 

Moseley, 98 Nev. at 477. After publication, creditors had to file a claim within 60 days or be 

barred forever—no exceptions. The nonclaim statute here is different and requires more than just 

publication of notice. NRS 155.020 requires mailing of notice to reasonably ascertainable 

creditors and, for all other creditors, notice by publication. Additionally, the statute contains a 

procedural safeguard found in NRS 147.040(3). Any creditor who did not (a) receive notice 

under NRS 155.020 or (b) have actual notice of the administration of the estate, can file a claim 

“at any time before the filing of a final account.” These additional protections for known 

creditors and creditors that may not have received actual notice of the estate administration 

remedy the constitutional deficiency in Moseley. Colonial makes no argument that these 
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additional protections are constitutionally deficient.6  

The substantive difference between the challenged statutes compels a different result. The 

California Court of Appeals rejected an argument very similar to the argument that Colonial 

raises in this case, i.e., that California’s creditor’s notice statute violated due process under Tulsa 

Professional Collection Services v. Pope, 485 U.S. 478 (1988). See Interinsurance Exch. v. 

Narula, 39 Cal. Rptr. 2d 752, 756 (1995). California’s probate claims statute is like Nevada’s in 

requiring estate representatives to notice known creditors and publish notice. See id. The statute 

also permits creditors without knowledge of the estate administration to file late claims in certain 

circumstances. See id. The California Court noted that California had revised its probate statutes 

in response to the ruling in Pope and created numerous procedural protections for creditors that 

did not have actual notice of the estate administration. Id. The Court ruled that the statute as 

applied to the creditor was constitutional.  

Here, the Court, like the California Court of Appeals, should rule that the statute did not 

deprive Colonial of due process rights. NRS 145.050 has been repealed in its entirety. Nevada’s 

probate statutes were substantively amended since the Pope and Moseley decisions. After these 

amendments, Nevada’s probate notice statutory scheme is vastly different from the statute that 

was held unconstitutional in Moseley and the statute at issue in Pope, where the only form of 

required notice was by publication.  

Colonial’s Due process argument, therefore, is doubly flawed. The facts that gave rise to 

the meritorious due process argument in Moseley are not present here and the nonclaim statute 

has been amended to remedy the constitutional defects identified in Moseley and Pope.  

E. Filing a late creditor’s claim is not one of the statutory bases for reopening an Estate 
under NRS 151.240. 

The Reply argues that this Court has authority to reopen the Estate and, for the first time, 

 

 
6 These additional due process protections highlight Colonial’s failure to act despite its knowledge 
of the Estate’s administration. Colonial communicated directly with the Estate administrator and 
acted (albeit wrongly) to resolve its creditor’s claim while the estate was being administered. If, 
instead of sending letters to the administrator, Colonial had taken appropriate action during this 
time, Colonial’s rights might have been preserved. 
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cites to specific authority in support of the proposition. See Reply at 23-25. Colonial’s arguments 

on this point should be rejected because they mischaracterize or misapply the cited authority.  

First, Colonial argues that it can file a late creditor’s claim on a simple showing of good 

cause. See Reply at 23:22-24, 24:7-25:4 (citing Cont’l Coffee Co. v. Estate of Clark, 84 Nev. 

208, 212 (1968) and Gardner Hotel Supply v. Estate of Clark, 83 Nev. 388, 392 (1967). But the 

cases Colonial cites to are inapplicable here because they dealt with claims that were filed after 

the claims period expired but before the close of the estate. See Continental Coffee, 84 Nev. at 

210; Gardner Hotel Supply, 83 Nev. at 390. The issue in both cases was whether the trial court 

should have allowed the late claim, not whether the trial court should have reopened the estate. 

Here, however, Colonial seeks to file its claim in an already-closed Estate and the issue is 

whether the court should reopen the Estate. The distinction is critical because Nevada’s statute 

explicitly gives the court authority to allow a late claim filed before the Estate is closed. But 

Continental Coffee and Gardner Hotel Supply do not hold or suggest that the Court can reopen 

an estate to allow a creditor to file a late creditor’s claim.  

In fact, rather than supporting Colonial’s petition, Continental Coffee and Gardner Hotel 

Supply support the Estate’s position. In both cases, the creditor had actual knowledge of the 

decedent’s death, the trial court denied the motion to file the late claim, and the trial court’s 

decision was affirmed on appeal. Here, Colonial has waited much longer than the creditors in 

Continental Coffee and Gardner Hotel Supply. Like the courts in those cases, the Court here 

should deny Colonial’s claim. 

Next, Colonial argues that NRS 151.240 authorizes the Court to reopen the Estate to 

allow Colonial to file a creditor’s claim. Again, this argument is based on an incorrect analysis of 

authority. NRS 151.240(1) allows the Court to reopen an estate for one of only three purposes:  

(1) To administer newly discovered property,

(2) To correct errors in property descriptions,

(3) For any purpose requiring new letters to be issue.

NRS 151.240(1). Here, none of the circumstances identified in the statute relate to Colonial’s 

efforts to file a creditor’s claim. Colonial does not identify new property, identify errors in 
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property descriptions, so the first two purposes are not relevant.  

Colonial argues that under NRS 151.240(1)(b) the court can issue subsequent letters of 

administration “for any cause,” citing Reid v. Scheffler, 95 Nev. 265 (Nev. 1979). But 

subsequent letters of administration are irrelevant to Colonial’s Petition. Colonial has not 

requested that new letters issue and filing a creditor’s claim is not conduct that requires new 

letters. Filing a creditor’s claim is conduct of a creditor, not the Estate administrator and does not 

require the authority of letters of administration.  

Colonial’s reliance on Reid v. Scheffler, 95 Nev. 265 (1979) cannot save Colonial’s 

argument. Reid involved a situation where the creditor had no notice of the administration of the 

Estate and the new claim was asserted against a new asset that was not administered during the 

original period of administration. The trial court specifically found that the creditor could only 

proceed against the new asset. Here, Colonial undisputedly had notice of the administration and 

it does not identify any new assets that could be used to satisfy its claim. Reid is inapplicable to 

Colonial’s creditor’s claim. 

Colonial’s efforts to construe authority as supporting reopening the Estate are meritless. 

Filing a creditor’s claim is not one of the circumstances that allow an estate to be reopened under 

NRS 151.240, and the cases cited by Colonial support the denial of the late creditor’s claim or 

involve newly discovered Estate property that could be used to satisfy the late creditor’s claim. 

F. The misconduct of Mr. Alfano did not diminish the assets of this Ancillary Nevada 
probate proceeding and Morgan was not required to disclose it. Colonial’s attempt 
to construe this as fraud on the Court is baseless ad hominem mudslinging. 

Colonial also argues that Morgan concealed the fraud that California executor, Nicholas 

Alfano, committed against the California Estate. See Reply at 19:9-16; 21:1-23:19. This is an 

obvious attempt to sling mud and distract from Colonial’s failure to file a timely creditor’s claim 

and should be disregarded. Colonial admits that it knew of Decedent’s death and corresponded 

directly with the Estate administrator. Colonial could have filed a creditor’s claim at any time but 

failed to act until February of 2020. Alfano’s fraud did not cause this delay; Colonial’s inaction 

did. 
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1. Morgan did not commit fraud, much less fraud on the Court. 

Colonial argues that Morgan committed fraud against the Court without ever defining the 

term. Fraud is “a knowing misrepresentation or knowing concealment of a material fact made to 

induce another to act to his or her detriment. See Black's Law Dictionary, Fraud (11th ed. 2019) 

(emphasis added). The Nevada Supreme Court defines fraud on the court as follows: 

that species of fraud which does, or attempts to, subvert the integrity of the court 
itself, or is a fraud perpetrated by officers of the court so that the judicial 
machinery cannot perform in the usual manner its impartial task of adjudging 
cases ... and relief should be denied in the absence of such conduct. 

NC-DSH, Inc. v. Garner, 125 Nev. 647, 654 (2009). Thus, in order to prove fraud on the court, 

Colonial would have to prove (1) misrepresentation of (2) a material fact (3) intended to induce 

reliance and (4) that the misrepresentation prevented judicial machinery from performing in a 

usual manner. See id.  

Colonial has not cited the correct elements, much less applied them to the facts here. And 

the facts here do not satisfy the elements. There was no omission of a material fact because 

Alfano’s misconduct occurred against the California estate assets and there was no reason to 

raise the issue in the Nevada proceedings because it did not affect Nevada assets. Alfano did not 

open any probate proceedings in Nevada. The principal assets of the carver Estate were in 

Decedent’s home state of California and, as far as Morgan was aware, Alfano’s improper 

conduct touched only assets that were administered in the California proceeding. The only court 

with authority to award relief for Alfano’s misconduct is the California court. The Estate is 

aggressively pursuing claims against Alfano in California. Accordingly, there was no reason to 

raise the issue of Alfano’s improper conduct related to the California probate assets with this 

Court because this court did not have jurisdiction on the issue and Alfano’s misconduct did not 

affect the Nevada administration.7  

 

 
7 Alfano’s attorney in the California proceeding has recently revealed that the will may have in 
fact been forged by Alfano.  However, this revelation was not made until well after the Nevada 
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Colonial argues that Alfano’s fraud necessarily must have affected creditors and that 

Morgan should have disclosed this to this Court. See Reply at 23:4-19. Colonial’s reasoning 

contains several logical flaws. First, as noted above, Alfano’s fraud did not reach assets in 

Nevada and Alfano was not appointed administrator over any Nevada assets. If Alfano’s actions 

did not touch Nevada assets or the Nevada probate proceeding, this Court would not have 

jurisdiction to address or remedy his misconduct. If Colonial believes that Alfano’s fraud 

prejudiced its rights, Colonial should raise those issues in the California proceeding. 

Second, and more critically, Colonial does not explain how disclosure of the Estate’s 

actions against Alfano for misconduct related to California assets would have changed the 

Nevada administration. All the Estate beneficiaries were aware of Alfano’s misappropriation of 

California assets and did not object to closing the Nevada estate. This means that under 

Colonial’s reasoning, the Court would have acted sua sponte to order Morgan to take some 

action above that required by Nevada’s probate statutes. But Colonial provides no reason to 

suggest what the Court was authorized or would have done differently.  

Colonial’s contentions that Morgan committed fraud and that disclosure to this Court of 

Alfano’s improper conduct related to California probate assets would have changed the outcome 

of the Nevada probate is meritless and must be rejected. 

2. Morgan did not violate rules of professional conduct.

Colonial’s argument that Morgan breached her duties of professional conduct is incorrect

for the same reason that its fraud argument is incorrect:  Morgan did not fail to disclose any 

material facts. As argued above, Alfano’s misappropriation of California estate assets was being 

probate proceedings closed and long after the 3-month limitation period to challenge the probate 
of a will had passed. See NRS 137.080. The only means to toll this limitations period would be 
for a party to challenge the probated will based on extrinsic fraud. But Alfano’s forgery of 
signatures was intrinsic, not extrinsic. See Murphy v. Murphy, 65 Nev. 264, 271 (1948); 
Fullerton v. Rogers, 101 Nev. 306, 307 (1985); Black’s Law Dictionary, Fraud (11th ed. 2019). 
Additionally, the interested beneficiaries of the Estate have not elected to challenge the probate 
of the forged will. Additionally, Colonial is not a beneficiary to the Will nor to the Estate if the 
assets passed through intestacy. See NRS 132.185 (defining interested person). Colonial would 
not have standing to challenge the probate of the will. 
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addressed in the California probate proceedings and Morgan was not required to raise the issue 

in the Nevada probate. 

3. Alfano’s fraud did not prevent Colonial from filing a creditor’s claim.

Another key error in Colonial’s argument is that it does not explain how Alfano’s

misappropriation of estate assets (or Morgan’s not raising the issue in Nevada) prevented 

colonial from filing a creditor’s claim in the Nevada probate. Colonial was aware of decedent’s 

passing by at least September of 2018, while the Estate was still subject to administration. 

Nevada law charges Colonial with a duty of further investigation and Colonial is barred, as a 

matter of law, from arguing lack of actual notice of the estate administration. The administration 

of the Estate was a matter of public record—discoverable by searching online court records that 

are easy to access. Colonial sent letters to Morgan and affirmatively tried to informally assert a 

claim against the Estate. Alfano did not make any misrepresentations to Colonial or otherwise 

prevent Colonial from filing a creditor’s claim. Morgan did not misrepresent any facts to 

Colonial or prevent it from filing a claim. The simple fact is that Colonial sent letters instead of 

filing a creditor’s claim and then waited more than a year to attempt to remedy the mistake.  

4. Morgan has sought an accounting from Alfano, but Alfano destroyed Estate
records in his possession.

Colonial attempts to blame Morgan for failing to seek an accounting from Alfano, but 

this argument is directly contradicted by facts. Morgan has specifically filed a petition against 

Alfano in California seeking the accounting that Colonial claims is necessary. See Ex. D. 

Moreover, Alfano has represented to Morgan that records related to the Estate that were in his 

possession have been destroyed. Accordingly, this is not a situation where the institutional 

knowledge of a prior administrator is passed on to the successor. Alfano committed fraud, 

resigned when this was discovered, destroyed evidence of his fraud, and refuses to cooperate 

with the current administrator.  

5. Morgan was under no duty to wind down Decedent’s sole proprietorship in
Nevada.

Colonial argues that Morgan should have wound down Decedent’s business, Commercial 

Plumbing and A/C (“Commercial Plumbing”). This argument can easily be rejected for many 
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reasons, all stemming from the fact that Commercial Plumbing was an unincorporated entity that 

is not different from Decedent in the eyes of the law. The wind-down procedures identified by 

Colonial do not apply to unincorporated entities. See Horie v. Law Offices of Art Dula, 560 

S.W.3d 425, 434 (Tex. App. 2018) (“The assumed name of a sole proprietorship is not a separate 

legal entity or even a different capacity of the individual sole proprietor.”); NRS 78.015 (stating 

applicability of chapter is to only incorporated entities). Because a sole proprietorship in not a 

separate entity from the owner, the administration of the Estate in California was the wind up 

proceeding for Commercial Plumbing. 

Additionally, given that Commercial Plumbing is not a separate legal entity from 

Decedent, its assets would be the personal property of Decedent, subject to administration in 

Decedent’s home state, California. Nevada courts do not have authority to address issues related 

to Decedent’s personal property. See Estate of Massaglia, 38 Cal. App. 3d 767, 774, (Cal. Ct. 

App. 1974). Colonial’s argument that Morgan should have wound down Commercial Plumbing 

is raised in the wrong forum and substantively incorrect.  Moreover, when Morgan took over the 

administration of the California probate, she was informed that Commercial Plumbing had 

already effectively been wound down.  The only outstanding tasks was collecting on some 

unpaid invoices still owed to Commercial Plumbing.  Records related to the collection process 

have repeatedly been requested by Morgan from Alfano, largely to no avail.   

As the foregoing points demonstrate, Colonial’s entire argument relating to Alfano’s 

fraud in California is wholly meritless and should be rejected. The Estate raised the issue of 

Alfano’s fraud in the appropriate forum—California. Contrary to Colonial’s contention, the 

Estate has sought an order compelling an accounting against Alfano. Decedent’s personal 

property associated with Commercial Plumbing was correctly administered in California, and the 

Estate was not required to initial formal wind down proceedings because Commercial Plumbing 

was an unincorporated sole proprietorship. Colonial’s argument that the Estate committed fraud 

on the Court should be viewed for what it is: transparent ad hominem mudslinging designed to 

draw attention away from the fact that Colonial had actual notice of the Nevada estate 

administration and did not file a creditor’s claim. 
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III. 

Conclusion 

Colonial’s creditor’s claim is at least 490 days late. Colonial admits that it became aware 

of Decedent’s death and communicated directly with the Estate. The only explanation for 

Colonial’s failure to file is its own inaction. For these reasons and those explained in detail 

above, the Estate requests that the Court deny Colonial’s Petition to reopen the Estate. 

Dated: May 8, 2020. 
Clear Counsel Law Group 

/s/ David Blake 
David T. Blake 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that on the 8th day of 

May, 2020, I caused the foregoing  Sur-Reply in support of Objection to Petition for an 

Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should Not be Reopened for Creditors to Submit Proof 

of Claims and Accounting of the Estate Assets to be served as follows: 

 
[   ]     by placing a true and correct copy of the same to be deposited for mailing in the     
            U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, enclosed in a sealed envelope upon which first  
            class postage was fully prepaid addressed to the parties below; and/or 
 
[   ] pursuant to EDCR 7.26, by sending it via facsimile; and/or 

[   ] by hand delivery; and/or 

[X ] E-Service to all registered parties 

 

/s/K.A/Gentile   
An employee of Clear Counsel Law Group 



 

 

 

EXHIBIT “C” 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT “C” 



Page 1 of 4 

Declaration of Rhonda Morgan, Esq. in Support of Sur-Reply in support of Objection to 
Petition for an Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should Not be Reopened for Creditors to 

Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate Assets 

Rhonda Morgan, Esq., being duly sworn, does hereby state under oath as follows: 

1. I have personal knowledge of the matters set forth herein and could competently 

testify thereto if called to do so in a court of law. 

2. I make this Declaration in support of the Sur-Reply in support of Objection to 

Petition for an Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should Not be Reopened for Creditors to 

Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate Assets (the “Sur-Reply”). 

3. I was the administratrix of the Estate of Dennis Carver (the “Estate”) in Nevada 

and California.  

4. Dennis Carver (“Decedent”) died on October 16, 2017.  

5. Nicholas Alfano was appointed as executor of the California Estate and Letters 

Testamentary were issued on January 10, 2018. The case number for the California probate 

proceeding is Riverside Superior Court Case No. MCP1700877. 

6. Nicholas Alfano also accepted his appointment as the Trustee of the Living Trust 

of Dennis John Carver (the “Trust”). 

7. After Alfano began administering the Estate, the heirs believed and alleged that 

Alfano was mismanaging the Estate, although the full extent of his conversion of estate assets 

was not known at that time. 

8. The heirs confronted Alfano and he resigned as executor of the California estate 

on May 29, 2018. 

9. I filed a Petition with the California Court to become administratrix of Decedent’s 

estate and to compel Alfano to produce an accounting pursuant to California Probate Code 

Section 10952 on July 3, 2018. 

10. Thereafter, I became the administratrix of the California Estate on or around 

August 27, 2018. 

11. Alfano has been largely uncooperative in my efforts to administer the California 
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Estate.  

12. In my efforts to receive an accounting of Alfano’s administration and discover the 

extent of his conversion of Estate assets, his agent represented to me that Estate records in his 

possession had been destroyed. 

13. Because of this and Alfano’s failure to cooperate, he never provided me 

information about Decedent’s creditors or Alfano’s actions with respect to these creditors.  

14. Recently, Alfano’s attorney revealed that Alfano is alleging that he may have 

forged Decedent’s will.  This revelation was made long after the statute of limitations to 

challenge the will in both California and Nevada had expired.  

15. The heirs were made aware of Alfano’s allegations that the will is a forgery and 

have not challenged the probate of the will in California or Nevada. The beneficiary of the will 

admitted to probate is a trust which leaves all the assets in equal shares to the same persons and 

in the same proportions who would have received the assets if the estate had been administered 

intestate.   

16. I filed a Petition against Alfano in California Probate Court on December 27, 

2019, asserting 14 different causes of action, including a cause of action to compel Alfano to 

account for estate assets. 

17. As administratrix of the California Estate, I became aware that Decedent owned 

property in Nevada. 

18. I reviewed of the records related to these properties. Alfano did not transfer any 

Nevada real property from Decedent. 

19. Because the properties were in Nevada, it was necessary to open an ancillary 

probate in Nevada to administer these properties. The only Estate assets subject to administration 

in the ancillary Nevada proceeding were the real properties. 

20. Based on my review of Estate records available to me, Alfano’s misconduct 

would not affect the administration in Nevada. 

21. I became administrator of the Nevada Probate on or around July 20, 2018, when 
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the Court approved my petition to become administrator of the Nevada Estate. 

22. Colonial argues that I should have wound down Decedent’s unincorporated sole 

proprietorship, Commercial Plumbing and A/C (“Commercial Plumbing”) in the Nevada estate 

proceeding, but this is unnecessary.  

23. Commercial Plumbing is an unincorporated entity and upon information and 

belief, in the eyes of the law is not treated separate from Decedent. All Commercial Plumbing’s 

assets were subject to administration in California and it was not necessary to wind down the 

company in Nevada. 

24. Colonial also alleges that I defrauded the Court by failing to disclose Alfano’s 

misconduct in the ancillary Nevada proceeding. 

25. I strongly disagree with this allegation and it is demonstrably false. 

26. As demonstrated by publicly filed documents in California, I have always sought 

to administer Decedent’s Estate and mitigate as much damage as possible caused by Alfano’s 

misconduct. 

27. I have never failed to disclose or misrepresented any material fact in connection 

with my service as administrator in these ancillary Nevada proceedings. 

28. It was not necessary to disclose or raise any issues about Alfano’s conduct in the 

Nevada proceeding because (a) Alfano was never appointed administrator of the Nevada probate 

estate; (b) Alfano’s misconduct, as far as I’m aware, would not have any effect on the 

administration of the Nevada probate estate since it was only comprised of real property in 

Nevada, and (c) Alfano was appointed executor in California. 

29. Had I disclosed Alfano’s misconduct in the Nevada estate proceedings, it is my 

understanding that the outcome of administration in Nevada would have been the same. The 

Court would not have issued orders any different from those that it issued.  

30. My allegations of Alfano’s misconduct were a matter of public record in the 

California probate as early as July of 2018. Given that Colonial learned of Decedent’s death in 

2018, knew of the estate administration, and knew that I was the estate administrator, it could 
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have discovered facts relating to Alfano’s misconduct and raised the issue in the ancillary 

Nevada proceeding. 

31. More to the point, Colonial was aware of Decedent’s death in September of 2018.

Colonial knew that I was the Estate administrator and that the Estate was in active 

administration. Instead of taking the proper action of simply filing a creditor’s claim in the 

Ancillary Nevada proceeding, Colonial sent letters, made phone calls, filed a late claim in the 

California proceeding, and filed a lawsuit against the Estate.  

32. Colonial’s creditor’s claim is untimely because Colonial took the incorrect action

despite its knowledge of Decedent’s passing, not because it did not have notice of its need to file 

a creditor’s claim.  

Dated: May 8, 2020. 
/s/ Rhonda Morgan 
Rhonda Morgan, Esq. 
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55. On March 5. '.W 18. Lindsy sent Brooke an email with February break.downs on A 

&N Acquisitions collection effotts. On review of the March 2018 breakdown it appears that A 

&N was compensated at more than 30% for its collection efforts in violation of the Contract 

Terms. 

56. In April of'.2018. Lindsy sent Brooke an email with March breakdowns on A&N·s 

collection efforts. On information and belief. A&N was compensated at more than 30% under 

tbe terms of the Contract in order to pay their employee ··Lucy"·. 

57. In late April of1018. Trustee Morgan informed A&N that they were to cease all 

collections efforts. Despite this termination. upon infonnation and belief. A&N continued to 

collect and deposit checks received on behalfofCPANDAC into Alfano Law ·s bank account. 

58. In May of:2018. Attorneys for the Trustees requested the return of all client files 

electronic and otherwise from A&N and Alfano Law. Trustees received some but not all files. 

.59. On October 18.2018. Attorneys for the Trustees again requested the return of two 

bins Lindsy referenced in her March .5. 2018 emai I stating ··one for paid invoices and ones for 

customers who will not pay along with their reason why. example some have already paid and 

sent us copies of cancelled checks·· as well as all electronic files. 

60. On October 18. 2018. Lindsy stated that she did not have the bins. As of today· s. 

date these bins have yet to be returned to Trustees. 

61. On October 18. 2018. Lindsy informed the Trustees that she deleted client 

Quick.Books files if they never received payment from them. As oftoday·s. date the Trustees 

have yet to receive any electronic file in regards to A &N collection efforts. Pursuant to :micle 

3 section 9 of the Collections Contract A&1 was to ··mainh1in compan_1· records on such 

accounts in a manner as ro be audirable. and allow audit by CP . ..J.. VD . ..JC or irs represenrarives 

any rime during normal business hours. A&N . ..JCQUJSJTJONS will nor desn·o.1 · any of rhe 

records and documents relating ro CPA.VD . ..J.C accouncs unril ir has received writren permission 

ro do so from CPANDAC. bur in no evenr less rhtm rhree (3) years after a particular debrorj1/e 

is closed. 

.p. 

PETITION 
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DE- 172

ATTORNEY OR PARTY WITHOUT ATTORNEY( Name, mete bar number, and address):  TELEPHONE AND FAX NOS.:      FOR COURT USE ONLY

Kevin R. Hansen# 182591 702- 248- 7777

5440 W. Sahara Ave,.# 206

Las Vegas, NV 89146

ATTORNEY FOR( Name): John J. Houlihan/ Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.
SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE

STREET ADDRESS: 41002 County Center Drive,# 100
MAILING ADDRESS: 41002 County Center Drive,# 100

CITY ANC ZIP COOS: Temecula, CA 92591
ORANCH NAME: Temecula courthose

ESTATE OF( Name):

Dennis John Carver
DECEDENT

CASE NUMBER

CREDITOR' S CLAIM MCP 1700877

You must file this claim with the court clerk at the court address above before the LATER of( a) four months after the date letters

authority to act for the estate) were first issued to the personal representative, or ( b) sixty days after the date the Notice of
Administration was given to the creditor, if notice was given as provided in Probate Code section 9051. You must also mail or
deliver a copy of this claim to the personal representative and his or her attorney. A proof of service is on the reverse.
WARNING: Your claim will in most instances be invalid if you do not properly complete this form, file it on time with the court, and
mail or deliver a copy to the personal representative and his or her attorney.

1. Total amount of the claim: $ 121, 851. 64

2. Claimant( name): Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.
a. I I an individual
b. I I an individual or entity doing business under the fictitious name of( specify):

c. I I a partnership. The person signing has authority to sign on behalf of the partnership.
d. I J a corporation. The person signing has authority to sign on behalf of the corporation.
e. i I other( specify):       29 Huntwick Lane, Englewood, Colorado 80113

3. Address of claimant( specify):

4. Claimant is I V I the creditor I I a person acting on behalf of creditor( state reason):

5. I  I Claimant is I J the personal representative I J I the attorney for the personal representative.
6. I am authorized to make this claim which is just and due or may become due. All payments on or offsets to the claim have been

credited. Facts supporting the claim are I 1 on reverse I J I attached.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true an coo red.
Date: 04/08/ 2019 j

4r-" sty?    [ T   == ,  ,..;    pre,     e

TYPE OR PRINT NAME AND TITLE)•    SIcT TORE OF CLAIMANT)

INSTRUCTIONS TO CLAIMANT

A. On the reverse, itemize the claim and show the date the service was rendered or the debt Incurred. Describe the item or service in
detail, and indicate the amount claimed for each item. Do not include debts incurred after the date of death, except funeral claims.

B. If the claim is not due or contingent, or the amount is not yet ascertainable, state the facts supporting the claim.

C. If the claim is secured by a note or other written instrument, the original or a copy must be attached( state why original is unavailable.)
If secured by mortgage, deed of trust, or other lien on property that is of record, it is sufficient to describe the security and refer to
the date or volume and page, and county where recorded. ( See Prob. Code,§ 9152.)

D. Mail or take this original claim to the court clerk' s office for filing. If mailed, use certified mail, with return receipt requested.

E. Mail or deliver a copy to the personal representative and his or her attorney. Complete the Proof ofMailing or Personal Delivery on
the reverse.

F. The personal representative or his or her attorney will notify you when your claim is allowed or rejected.
G. Claims against the estate by the personal representative and the attorney for the personal representative must be filed within the

claim period allowed in Probate Code section 9100. See the notice box above.
Continued on reverse)

Form Approved by the CREDITOR' S CLAIM Probate rnrb. 459oo9 et sect.. 9153

Ju4GalRev.  of California.DE- 172( Rev. January 1. 19901 Probate)
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ESTATE OF( Name):    CASE NUMBER:

Dennis John Carver DECEDENT
MCP 1700877

FACTS SUPPORTING THE CREDITOR' S CLAIM

I  I See attachment( If space Is insufficient)
Date of item Item and supporting facts Amount claimed

10/ 14/ 2003 Contract agreement between Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.    121, 851. 64

and Commercial Plumbing and AC - ( Attached as Exhibit" A" proof of
Debt)

TOTAL:  S 121, 851. 64

PROOF OF I  I MAILING I I PERSONAL DELIVERY TO PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE
Be sure to mail or take the original to the court clerks office for filing)

1. I am the creditor or a person acting on behalf of the creditor. At the time of mailing or delivery I was at least 18 years of age.

2. My residence or business address is( specify):   5440 W. Sahara Ave., # 206, Las Vegas, NV 89146

3. I mailed or personally delivered a copy of this Creditor' s Claim to the personal representative as follows( check either a orb below):

a.  I  I Mall. I am a resident of or employed in the county where the mailing occurred.
1) I enclosed a copy in an envelope AND

a) I  I deposited the sealed envelope with the United States Postal Service with the postage fully prepaid.
b) I I placed the envelope for collection and mailing on the date and at the place shown in items below following

our ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business' practice for collecting and
processing correspondence for mailing. On the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and
mailing, it is deposited in the ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service in a sealed
envelope with postage fully prepaid.

2) The envelope was addressed and mailed first- class as follows:

a) Name of personal representative served: Ronda Morgan, Esq.
b) Address on envelope: The Legacy Firm of Southern California

19800 MacArthur Blvd. Suite 300, Irvine, CA 92612

c) Date of mailing:  4/ 11/ 19
d) Place of mailing ( city and state): Las Vegas, NV

b.  I I Personal delivery. I personally delivered a copy of the claim to the personal representative as follows:
1) Name of personal representative served:
2) Address where delivered:

3) Date delivered:

4) Time delivered:

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Date:      /

e U l h      "iGF SeW
TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF CLAIMANTI ISIGnATURE OF cLAIMANrI

DE- 172[ Rev. January 1, 1940I CREDITOR' S CLAIM Page two

Probate)
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ta iyttitv_;      l 11     ' IN AND /    Estimate

Date I Estimate#
7 0a ' 02. R70 e 177 F;, x 702. 536. 9509 NV LIC€ 0070147 I 10R2R013 I N011656

Name/ Address Jobsite

Colonail Real Estate Partnerships

3775E Sahara Ave

Las Vegas. NV 89102

P.O. No.

Description Qty Rate Total

Heat Pump Unit 10 Ton Goodman B 7,463. 01 59. 704. 08

Crane old unit off

Disconnect law and high voltage lines
Disconnect Condensate drain

Crane on and Install new unit

Reconnect Inwood high voltage

Reconnect condensate drain
Install New thermostat for control voltage

Field Install Economizer for 10 Ton units 8 1, 202. 80 9, 622. 40

Heat Pump Unit 5 Ton Goodman 2 4. 492. 10 8, 984 20
Crane old unit off

Disconnect law and high voltage lines

Disconnect Condensate drain

Crane on and Install new unit
Reconnect low end high voltage

Reconnect condensate drain

Install New thermostat for control voltage

r      '" t c
orl1 e awn v1>r;' whena5~t2r k e

t Lade 4.011._Y5. 4 In5{k/fR17cm^
llrretad CnmLi a 1 p5 3   loj ceb 0

dig!    /t71363

Canmac+t PtecihmF Spcnalilnit not Gable tot any unfinetecneomva: tion hsan tot addressed in this proven!., VI wok

orders war be baud on time and sitoth and will b- in axitiap. Total 18, 310. 68
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1.7.11;) 1
vi.ktr

Estimate
v "     

Dote I Estimate#
112:: 5•h: nia:=..cd? 2: ri4 7025d0. 1277 Fis% 702. 538. 9509NV LAC 10040141 I IDRdno13 I u9

Name/ Address Jobsita

Colonail Real Fauna Partnerships

3775 E Sahara Ave

Las Vegas, NV 89102

P. O. No.

Descliption Qty Rale Total

Pull Permits with governing city 1 20, 989. 88 20, 989, 88

I. Install 6 toilet with large p- trap with super flush, with supply lines and angle stops
2. Install 2 water heater 40ga1.

3. Install 6 Wall mounted sinks with supply lures, Angle stops, ADA covets and drain lines to
wall connection

4. Install 4 faucets ADA approved

5. Install 2 urinals with sloan Bush valves

6. Install 2• dual drinking fountain supply lines, angle stop and connect to existing drain lines
7. Install ISO' of I/ 2" Wersbo

8. Iesmll 150' o13/ 9" Wersbo

9. Install 2 drop in' fain less steel sheets with faucets, supply line, angle stops and drain lines to
wall connection

10. Install 2 break room counter with sink drop in
Il. Install Mop sink faucet
l2. Install 2 mixing saves for tempered water to hand sinks
Water lints to be connected to the main and run to the follow Comntes 6 toiler 2 water heaters,

6 wall mounted sinks, 2 urinals, 2 dual drinking fmuvains, 2 mixing valves, I mop sinkand 2
drop in sinks)

Finish wall to be done be other)

Lcialts C. G/ Y/ IL hd    .•    j      (t  , O O, kjl

UCJ

10313

Can" o, rti. t Plueb: ra xpnalia:, nor liable Mr may wlh,"'. tc coronae kr Wanrot. AGmred is 0:0prapalal. All work
oedns aria be bared as time rodmatdh sad will be ie' nit& Total0(.al 320, 989. 88

8000/ 9000 la NVRI' IIIOR 9C6818000C % Vd 7id 00 ZI 6T0Z/ 8Z/ C0
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COLONIAL REAL.,
v,

TATE PARTNERSHIP 4016

Cammerc. . Plumbing and AC Check Number:   4016   ,

Check Date:  Mar 24, 2014

y~'`\  

Check Amount:   $ 111, 851. 54

Invoice      -    Date Discount Taken Amount Paid 4 ntJty Description

k WWO1192 0/ 1 1 4NVO1165 3/ 24/ 14 111851. 64 1. 00 SERVICES AND MATERIALS

9039 SSWC9C4t& at con,& 00215- 5715 9rd. t 11J6152M

f MOrr
nMA1/ 0. •  O15

1aa '  t1

REP1t6857279261 CKt!   4016 111851. 64
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i#siz..

1ter'   
u

N FLANGAS LAW FIRM, LTD.z

t LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ.A t

November 15, 2018

Via Email and U.S. Mail

Commercial Plumbing& AC
Attn: Rhonda Morgan

The Legacy Firm of Southern California, PC
19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 300

Irvine, CA 92612

Email: Rhondaesocallesracv. com

Re:     Contract Agreement between Colonial Real Estate Partnership, LTD.
and Commercial Plumbing& AC

Dear Ms. Morgan,

I am the Nevada counsel for Colonial Real Estate Partnership and it has come to my attention
that my client has not received a response regarding the payment of money made to your client
and the services that need to be rendered. Please see the attached letter sent to you by my client
on October 26, 2018. I am requesting that you contact Mr. Houlihan regarding the services that
need to be rendered by your company. Mr. Houlihan has rented the property out and the tenant
is preparing to start business so it is important that we get a timely response on the time table for
rendering the service by your company.

Very,.  1 ors

Leo P. Flangas, E  .

Enclosures: Letter dated October 26, 2018

dx
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John J. Houlihan IV

Partner

Colonial Real Estate Partnership
29 Huntwick Lane

Englewood, Colorado 80113

October 26, 2018

Commercial Plumbing& AC
do Rhonda Morgan

The Legacy Firm of Southern California, PC
19800 MacArthur Boulevard, Suite 300

Irvine, CA 92612

Subject: Contract agreement between Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd., and Commercial
Plumbing and AC ( CPAC) for nrenaid services and materials for the Property known as 3775
East Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada

Dear Ms Morgan:

An executed copy of the Installation and Storage Agreement ( Agreement) contract is attached, as
well as a copy of check #4016 for$ 111, 851. 64. Prior to this a check for$ 10, 000.00 was paid to
CPAC in the amount of$ 10,000.00 as a deposit for start of the project.

What is the next step in Colonial Real Estate receiving the prepaid labor and all materials agreed
to in Agreement including the amount prepaid for four( 4) swamp coolers but never delivered

17, 011. 08).

Your update on the information in this letter.. CPAC's owner's estate information is appreciated
too.

Sincerely,

John J. Houlihan Pt

Partner

Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.

Attach.: Copy of executed Installation and Storage Agreement
Copy of canceled Chcckk 4016
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Commercial Plumbing and ACs Attorney Information:

The Legacy Firm of Southern California, PC

Rhonda Morgan

19800 MacArthur Blvd Ste 300

Irvine, CA 92612

949- 835- 4444

Rh ondaPsoca Ileoacv, com
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John J. Houlihan IV

Partner

Colonial Real Estate Partnership
29 Huntwick Lane

Englewood, Colorado 80113

September 21, 2018

LECOND REQUEST
Mr. Robert McKechnie

Owner

All Trades Company
4262 Blue Diamond Road, Suite 102

Las Vegas, Nevada 89139

Subject: Second Request, Contract agreement between Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.,
and Commercial Plumbing and AC( CPAC) for prepaid services and materials for the Property
known as 3775 East Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada

Dear Robert:

This is our second request and attempt to contact you about this matter. Please get back to
us.

An executed copy of the Installation and Storage Agreement( Agreement) contract is attached, as
well as a copy of check# 4016 for$ 1 11, 851. 64. Prior to this a check for$ 10, 000. 00 was paid to
CPAC in the amount of$ IO, 000. 00 as a deposit for start of the project.

What is the next step in Colonial Real Estate receiving the prepaid labor and all materials agreed
to in Agreement including the amount prepaid for four( 4) swamp coolers but never delivered

17, 011. 08).

Your update on the information in this letter, and the name of CPAC's attorney including address
and contact information is appreciated. CPAC' s owner' s estate information is appreciated too.

Sincerely,

ohnj.    ulihanlV

Partner

Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.

Attach,: Copy of executed Installation and Storage Agreement
Copy of canceled Check# 4016
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INSTALLATION AND STORAGE

AGREEMENT

THIS Agreement is by and between the Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd. ( Colonial), and
Commercial Plumbing and AC( CPAC). It is for services and materials for Property
commonly know as 3775 East Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, Clark County, Nevada, of which
the Colonial Real Estate Partnership is the owner.

Colonial agrees to pay for amounts not to exceed those listed on estimates WO11656
10/ 22/ 2013), 114, and WO11920 attached to and thereby made apart of the Agreement. In

Exchange for said above listed payment CPAC agrees to perform all of the services and
materials listed and or necessary to complete the services and installations on the estimates listed
above now or in the future.  In some instances the payment serves as prepayment for future
services and materials needed to complete the listed and or required installation at a future time

of Colonial' s choosing.

Payment also serves as payment for the following materials( listed below) that from time and
date of payment arc the property of Colonial, and willed be stored and secured by CPAC at no
additional cost for a period lasting through October 31, 2014. Colonial and or its appointed
agent( s) has the right to inspect the CPAC facility in which its materials and or property at any
time with 24 hours notice. Colonial will insure the materials listed below at its own expense.

6 - New toilets with large p- trap with super flush
2 - New forty( 40) gallon water heaters
6 - New wall mounting sinks
2 - New urinals

2 - New dual drinking fountains
8 - New ten ( 10) ton Goodman heat pump/ air conditioner
2 - New five ( 5) ton Goodman heat pump/ air conditioner

Prepayment for the following items to be stored at 3775 E Sahara Avenue, Las Vegas, Nevada:

4 - New 3ph HVAC- Swamp cooler Phoenix as listed on Estimate# WO11656 dated
10/ 22/ 2013

Payment is prepayment for the following listed materials from the CPAC estimates listed above:

6 - New ADA approved faucets

2 - New drop in stainless steel sinks with faucets
2 - break room counters with sink drop in
1 - New Mop sink and faucet
2 - New Sloan flush valves for urinals

2- New mixing valves for tempered water to hand sinks
Any and all other hardware, connections, fixtures, and or mountings to complete work and
installations described in the estimates mentioned above and attached to the Agreement.
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The Agreement states Colonial will pay the amount of$ 121, 851. 64 minus $ 10, 000. 00 deposit
paid by Colonial in 2013 for a total of$ 111, 851. 64 Check# to CPAC.

In exchange for that consideration CPAC agrees to perform and or complete all items listed on
the attached estimates, to secure and to store the above listed items that will become property of
Colonial at time and date of payment, and to provide all materials and services prepaid for by
Colonial at time and date of Colonial' s choosing.
The Agreement further shows that Colonial has paid the in full for all materials and or services
provided by CPAC to date of this agreement, and further that Colonial has prepaid in full for any
and all other materials and services outlined in the attached estimates listed in the Agreement
and to

provide the service set forth in the estimates.

Colonial shows their acceptance and ratification of the Agreement by signing below and by
issuing CPAC payment in the amount listed above. CPAC shows their acceptance and
ratification of the Agreement by signing below and or by cashing and or depositing the check
number listed above.

Agreed to by Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.:

Signed Date

Printed Name

Title

Agreed to by Commercial Plumbing and AC:

Signed Date

Printed Name

Title
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

P-18-095892-E

Probate - General Administration May 11, 2020COURT MINUTES

P-18-095892-E In the matter of:
Dennis Carver, Deceased

May 11, 2020 03:00 PM May 14, 2020 BlueJeans Hearing Notice

HEARD BY: 

COURT CLERK:

COURTROOM: Atkin, Trevor

Castle, Alan

Chambers

JOURNAL ENTRIES

Department 8 Request to Appear Telephonically

Pursuant to Administrative Order 20-10, Department 8 will temporarily request all matters be 
heard via telephone conference ONLY.  We will NOT be utilizing video conferencing.  The 
court has set up an appearance through BlueJeans, which can accommodate multiple callers 
at no cost to participants.

To use BlueJeans, please call in prior to the hearing at 1-888-748-9073.

To connect to your hearing, simply input the assigned meeting ID number provided 
immediately below, followed by #.

Your Meeting ID: 688 105 235  (NOTE: The meeting number will be different for each day s 
court session.)

For your hearing, PLEASE observe the following protocol:

  Place your telephone on mute while waiting for your matter/case to be called.
  Do not place the conference on hold as it may play wait/hold music to others.
  Identify yourself before speaking each time as a record is being made. 
  Please be mindful of sounds of rustling of papers or coughing.

PARTIES PRESENT:

RECORDER:

REPORTER:

Page 1 of 1Printed Date: 5/12/2020 May 11, 2020Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Alan Castle



EXHIBIT 46



DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

P-18-095892-E

Probate - General Administration May 14, 2020COURT MINUTES

P-18-095892-E In the matter of:
Dennis Carver, Deceased

May 14, 2020 10:30 AM Status Check - Re: Petition for Order to Show Cause Why Estate 
Should not be Re-opened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims 
and Accounting of the Estate Assets

HEARD BY: 

COURT CLERK:

COURTROOM: Atkin, Trevor

Castle, Alan

Phoenix Building 11th Floor 110

JOURNAL ENTRIES

Following arguments of counsel, MATTER TAKEN UNDER ADVISEMENT. Parties to be 
notified of decision by Minute Order or written decision.

PARTIES PRESENT:
David T. Blake Esq Attorney for Personal Representative, 

Petitioner

Leonidas  P Flangas, ESQ Attorney for Petitioner

RECORDER: Kirkpatrick, Jessica

REPORTER:

Page 1 of 1Printed Date: 5/15/2020 May 14, 2020Minutes Date:

Prepared by: Alan Castle
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P-18-095892-E 

PRINT DATE: 05/15/2020 Page 1 of 1 Minutes Date: May 15, 2020 

 

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 

 

Probate - General 
Administration 

COURT MINUTES May 15, 2020 

 
P-18-095892-E In the matter of: 

Dennis Carver, Deceased 

 
May 15, 2020 3:00 AM Minute Order Decision -  Petition for 

Order to Show Cause Why 
Estate Should not be Re-
opened for Creditors to 
Submit Proof of Claims and 
Accounting of the Estate 
Assets 

 
HEARD BY: Atkin, Trevor  COURTROOM: Chambers 
 
COURT CLERK: Alan Castle 
 
PARTIES  
PRESENT: 

 

 
JOURNAL ENTRIES 

 
- Having considered the pleadings and the arguments of counsel, COURT ORDERS, Petition for 
Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should not be Re-opened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims 
and Accounting of the Estate Assets is DENIED for legal basis' outlined in the Estate's Sur-Reply in 
support of Objection to Petition.  Mr. Blake to prepare the order within 10 days of this Minute Order 
have Mr. Flangas review as to form and Content and distribute a filed copy to all parties involved in 
this matter.  . 
 
 
CLERK'S NOTE:  The above minute order has been electronically distributed. 
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David T. Blake (# 11059) 
Clear Counsel Law Group 
1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 200 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Telephone: (702) 476-5900 
Facsimile: (702) 924-0709 
dave@clearcounsel.com 
Attorneys for the Estate of Rhonda Morgan 
Personal Representative of the Estate  

DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

In the Matter of the Estate of: 

Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

CASE NO.:  P-18-095892-E 
DEPT NO.:  8 

Order 

The Petition for Order to Show Cause Why Estate should not be Reopened for Creditors 

to Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate Assets of John Houlihan and Colonial 

Real Estate Partnership, Ltd. (collectively “Colonial”) came before the Court for hearing on May 

15, 2020. David Blake, Esq., of the law firm of Clear Counsel Law Group, appeared on behalf of 

the Estate and Leo P. Flangas, Esq. of Flangas Law Firm, Ltd. appeared on behalf of Petitioners.  

After considering the Petition, Objection, Reply, Sur-Reply, and the arguments of 

counsel, the Court finds and orders:  

1. Dennis John Carver (“Decedent”) died on October 16, 2017. Nicholas Alfano was

originally appointed as special administrator for Decedent’s estate in California and Letters 

Testamentary were thereafter issued on January 10, 2018. On May 29, 2018, Alfano resigned as 

executor of the California estate after the estate beneficiaries alleged that he engaged in financial 

misconduct. Thereafter, Rhonda Morgan, Esq. became the successor administrator of the 

California Estate. The Estate and beneficiaries are still engaged in litigation over Alfano’s 

misconduct in California. 

2. Alfano administered probate in Decedent’s home state of California and did not

commence probate proceedings in Nevada. The principal assets of the carver Estate were in 

Decedent’s home state of California. Colonial has not introduced any evidence that Alfano’s 

fraud affected assets that were administered in Nevada.  

Electronically Filed
     06/23/2020
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3. Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in the California proceeding until April 12,

2019. The Claim was untimely and rejected. Colonial did not file a petition or take any other 

action to challenge rejection of the Creditor’s claim in California. 

4. This ancillary probate proceeding commenced on June 28, 2018, with Morgan

appointed as Nevada Estate’s Administrator. Notice to creditors was electronically filed on July 

25, 2018. The creditor’s claim period ended on or around October 25, 2018. The only property 

subject to administration in Nevada was real estate. 

5. Colonial became aware of Decedent’s passing in September of 2018. Under

Nevada law, this knowledge of Decedent’s death constitutes actual notice of estate 

administration and charges Colonial with a duty of further inquiry. See Monette v. Estate of 

Murphy, No. 61212, 2014 WL 5173723, at *1 (Nev. 2014); Bell Brand Ranches, Inc. v. First 

Nat'l Bank of Nev., 91 Nev. 88, 91 n. 3. (1975). 

6. Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in a reasonable time after learning of

Decedent’s death in September of 2018.  

7. Colonial initially sent letters to Robert McKenchnie, who was not involved in the

estate administration, requesting information regarding completion of the alleged contract and 

contact information for the attorney and administrator of the estate.  

8. Colonial then sent a letter to the Estate dated October 26, 2018 demanding

payment. The letter was received after the claims filing period had expired in this probate 

proceeding. Colonial sent a follow-up letter on November 15, 2018. 

9. Colonial also admits that it knew the identity of the Estate administrator and made

several efforts to contact the Estate between September and November of 2018. In spite of this, 

Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in the Nevada Estate proceedings.  

10. This Nevada estate administration ended on May 10, 2019.

11. Without first filing a creditor’s claim, Colonial filed a complaint against

Administrator Morgan on June 7, 2019. By this time, at least 250 days had passed since Colonial 

learned of Decedent’s death. 

12. On November 1, 2019, Colonial voluntarily dismissed its Complaint without
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prejudice after demand by the Estate. 

13. Thereafter, Colonial did not file or seek leave to file a creditor’s claim until it 

filed its Petition seeking to reopen the Estate on February 2, 2020. By the time Colonial had filed 

its Petition, more than 465 days had passed since Colonial learned of Decedent’s death. 

14. The Nevada Supreme Court has repeatedly insisted that Nevada’s district courts 

follow the plain terms of Nevada’s probate statutes. See, e.g., Jacobson v. Estate of Clayton, 121 

Nev. 518, 521 (2005); Bell Brand Ranches, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada, 91 Nev. 88, 92, 

(1975); Monette v. Estate of Murphy, 2014 WL 5173723, at *1 (Nev. 2014). 

15. Regarding the timeliness of creditor’s claim, NRS 147.040(3) provides: 

If a claim is not filed with the clerk within the time allowed by subsection 1 or 2, 
the claim is forever barred, but if it is made to appear, by the affidavit of the 
claimant or by other proof to the satisfaction of the court, that the claimant did not 
have notice as provided in NRS 155.020 or actual notice of the administration of 
the estate, the claim may be filed at any time before the filing of the final account. 

16. Under this provision, a creditor can only file a late claim if (a) it seeks leave to do 

so “before the filing of the final account” and (b) the creditor did not have “actual notice of the 

administration of the estate.”  

17. As noted above, Colonial attempted to communicated with Morgan, the Estate 

administrator, for the express purpose of resolving its creditor’s claim but did not file a creditor’s 

claim. Accordingly, colonial had actual notice of the estate administration. Additionally, 

Colonial did not seek leave to file a creditor’s claim before the estate was closed and distributed.  

18. Thus, the plain terms of NRS 147.040(3) prevent Colonial from filing a late 

creditor’s claim. 

19. Colonial argues that Morgan committed fraud on the court by failing to disclose 

Alfano’s misconduct in connection with the California probate. 

20. Fraud on the court is 

that species of fraud which does, or attempts to, subvert the integrity of the court 
itself, or is a fraud perpetrated by officers of the court so that the judicial 
machinery cannot perform in the usual manner its impartial task of adjudging 
cases ... and relief should be denied in the absence of such conduct. 

NC-DSH, Inc. v. Garner, 125 Nev. 647, 654 (2009). 
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21. Colonial does not identify any statement or instance of nondisclosure by Morgan

that was misleading, material, or prevented this Court from performing in the usual manner. 

Colonial’s contention that Morgan committed fraud on the court is rejected. 

22. Colonial also argues that its due process rights were violated because the Nevada

Estate did not receive a creditor’s notice from the Nevada estate, relying on Cont'l Ins. Co. v. 

Moseley, 98 Nev. 476, 477 (1982). Moseley involved an issue where the only form of notice that 

the estate administrator gave to creditors was by publication. The Creditor eventually learned of 

the decedent’s death and filed a creditor’s claim two days after the claims period expired (and 3 

days after learning of the death). 

23. The ruling in Moseley did not create a loophole to be exploited that would permit

creditors who have actual notice of the estate to delay excessively, as Colonial did here, and then 

file a late creditor’s claim. 

24. The facts at bar are distinguishable from those in Moseley. The creditor there

acted promptly upon learning of the decedent’s passing and filed a creditor’s claim before the 

estate closed. Here, colonial had actual knowledge of the estate administration and did not act in 

a timely manner to file a creditor’s claim. Colonial’s due process rights were not violated 

because Colonial had actual notice of the Estate administration. 

25. Finally, Colonial argues that the Court is authorized to reopen an estate under

NRS 151.240. However, none of the bases to reopen the estate set forth in that statute are 

applicable here. Colonial is not asking to administer newly discovered property, correct errors in 

property descriptions, and has not requested new letters be issued. 

26. To the extent that the Court would have discretion to reopen the estate and allow

Colonial to file a late creditor’s claim, the Court declines to do so. 

27. Based on the foregoing and for the addition reasons set forth in the Sur-Reply

filed by Morgan on May 8, 2020, Petitioners’ Petition for Order to Show Cause Why Estate 

should not be Reopened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate 

/ / / 

/ / /  
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Assets is DENIED as set forth above. 

Dated this ___ day of _________________, 2020. 

________________________________________ 
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

Prepared and  submitted by:  

CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP 

/s/David T. Blake 
David T. Blake, Esq. (#11059) 
Attorneys for the Estate 
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DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO: P-18-095892-EIn the matter of:

Dennis Carver, Deceased DEPT. NO.  Department 8

AUTOMATED CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This automated certificate of service was generated by the Eighth Judicial District 

Court. The foregoing Order Denying was served via the court’s electronic eFile system to all 

recipients registered for e-Service on the above entitled case as listed below:

Envelope ID: 6221437
Service Date: 6/23/2020

David Blake dave@clearcounsel.com

Kathy Gentile kathy@clearcounsel.com

Natasha Smith natasha@flangaslawfirm.com

Leo Flangas leo@flangaslawfirm.com

Flangas Documents documents@flangaslawfirm.com

Donna Stidham donna@stidhamlawoffice.com

Donna Stidham donna@stidhamlawoffice.com
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David T. Blake (# 11059) 
Clear Counsel Law Group 
1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 200 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Telephone: (702) 476-5900 
Facsimile: (702) 924-0709 
dave@clearcounsel.com 
Attorneys for the Estate of Rhonda Morgan 
Personal Representative of the Estate  

DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 
 

In the Matter of the Estate of: 

 Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

CASE NO.:  P-18-095892-E 
DEPT NO.:  8 
 
Notice of Entry of Order 

 PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order Denying Petition for Order to Show Cause Why 

Estate should not be Reopened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the 

Estate Assets of John Houlihan and Colonial Real Estate Partnership, Ltd., was entered by the 

Court and filed on June 23, 2020, a true and correct copy of which is attached hereto.  

Dated: June 23, 2020. 

CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP 

 
/s/David T. Blake  
David T. Blake, Esq. (#11059) 
Attorneys for the Estate 

  

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
6/23/2020 3:52 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to Nevada Rules of Civil Procedure 5(b), I hereby certify that on the 23rd day of 

June, 2020, I caused the foregoing  Notice of Entry of Order to be served as follows: 

[   ]     by placing a true and correct copy of the same to be deposited for mailing in the     
            U.S. Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada, enclosed in a sealed envelope upon which first 
            class postage was fully prepaid addressed to the parties below; and/or 

[   ] pursuant to EDCR 7.26, by sending it via facsimile; and/or 

[   ] by hand delivery; and/or 

[X ] E-Service to all registered parties

/s/K.A/Gentile 
An employee of Clear Counsel Law Group 
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David T. Blake (# 11059) 
Clear Counsel Law Group 
1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 200 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Telephone: (702) 476-5900 
Facsimile: (702) 924-0709 
dave@clearcounsel.com 
Attorneys for the Estate of Rhonda Morgan 
Personal Representative of the Estate  

DISTRICT COURT 

DISTRICT OF NEVADA 

In the Matter of the Estate of: 

Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

CASE NO.:  P-18-095892-E 
DEPT NO.:  8 

Order 

The Petition for Order to Show Cause Why Estate should not be Reopened for Creditors 

to Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate Assets of John Houlihan and Colonial 

Real Estate Partnership, Ltd. (collectively “Colonial”) came before the Court for hearing on May 

15, 2020. David Blake, Esq., of the law firm of Clear Counsel Law Group, appeared on behalf of 

the Estate and Leo P. Flangas, Esq. of Flangas Law Firm, Ltd. appeared on behalf of Petitioners.  

After considering the Petition, Objection, Reply, Sur-Reply, and the arguments of 

counsel, the Court finds and orders:  

1. Dennis John Carver (“Decedent”) died on October 16, 2017. Nicholas Alfano was

originally appointed as special administrator for Decedent’s estate in California and Letters 

Testamentary were thereafter issued on January 10, 2018. On May 29, 2018, Alfano resigned as 

executor of the California estate after the estate beneficiaries alleged that he engaged in financial 

misconduct. Thereafter, Rhonda Morgan, Esq. became the successor administrator of the 

California Estate. The Estate and beneficiaries are still engaged in litigation over Alfano’s 

misconduct in California. 

2. Alfano administered probate in Decedent’s home state of California and did not

commence probate proceedings in Nevada. The principal assets of the carver Estate were in 

Decedent’s home state of California. Colonial has not introduced any evidence that Alfano’s 

fraud affected assets that were administered in Nevada.  

Electronically Filed
     06/23/2020

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

ELECTRONICALLY SERVED
6/23/2020 3:22 PM
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3. Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in the California proceeding until April 12,

2019. The Claim was untimely and rejected. Colonial did not file a petition or take any other 

action to challenge rejection of the Creditor’s claim in California. 

4. This ancillary probate proceeding commenced on June 28, 2018, with Morgan

appointed as Nevada Estate’s Administrator. Notice to creditors was electronically filed on July 

25, 2018. The creditor’s claim period ended on or around October 25, 2018. The only property 

subject to administration in Nevada was real estate. 

5. Colonial became aware of Decedent’s passing in September of 2018. Under

Nevada law, this knowledge of Decedent’s death constitutes actual notice of estate 

administration and charges Colonial with a duty of further inquiry. See Monette v. Estate of 

Murphy, No. 61212, 2014 WL 5173723, at *1 (Nev. 2014); Bell Brand Ranches, Inc. v. First 

Nat'l Bank of Nev., 91 Nev. 88, 91 n. 3. (1975). 

6. Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in a reasonable time after learning of

Decedent’s death in September of 2018.  

7. Colonial initially sent letters to Robert McKenchnie, who was not involved in the

estate administration, requesting information regarding completion of the alleged contract and 

contact information for the attorney and administrator of the estate.  

8. Colonial then sent a letter to the Estate dated October 26, 2018 demanding

payment. The letter was received after the claims filing period had expired in this probate 

proceeding. Colonial sent a follow-up letter on November 15, 2018. 

9. Colonial also admits that it knew the identity of the Estate administrator and made

several efforts to contact the Estate between September and November of 2018. In spite of this, 

Colonial did not file a creditor’s claim in the Nevada Estate proceedings.  

10. This Nevada estate administration ended on May 10, 2019.

11. Without first filing a creditor’s claim, Colonial filed a complaint against

Administrator Morgan on June 7, 2019. By this time, at least 250 days had passed since Colonial 

learned of Decedent’s death. 

12. On November 1, 2019, Colonial voluntarily dismissed its Complaint without
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prejudice after demand by the Estate. 

13. Thereafter, Colonial did not file or seek leave to file a creditor’s claim until it

filed its Petition seeking to reopen the Estate on February 2, 2020. By the time Colonial had filed 

its Petition, more than 465 days had passed since Colonial learned of Decedent’s death. 

14. The Nevada Supreme Court has repeatedly insisted that Nevada’s district courts

follow the plain terms of Nevada’s probate statutes. See, e.g., Jacobson v. Estate of Clayton, 121 

Nev. 518, 521 (2005); Bell Brand Ranches, Inc. v. First Nat. Bank of Nevada, 91 Nev. 88, 92, 

(1975); Monette v. Estate of Murphy, 2014 WL 5173723, at *1 (Nev. 2014). 

15. Regarding the timeliness of creditor’s claim, NRS 147.040(3) provides:

If a claim is not filed with the clerk within the time allowed by subsection 1 or 2, 
the claim is forever barred, but if it is made to appear, by the affidavit of the 
claimant or by other proof to the satisfaction of the court, that the claimant did not 
have notice as provided in NRS 155.020 or actual notice of the administration of 
the estate, the claim may be filed at any time before the filing of the final account. 

16. Under this provision, a creditor can only file a late claim if (a) it seeks leave to do

so “before the filing of the final account” and (b) the creditor did not have “actual notice of the 

administration of the estate.”  

17. As noted above, Colonial attempted to communicated with Morgan, the Estate

administrator, for the express purpose of resolving its creditor’s claim but did not file a creditor’s 

claim. Accordingly, colonial had actual notice of the estate administration. Additionally, 

Colonial did not seek leave to file a creditor’s claim before the estate was closed and distributed.  

18. Thus, the plain terms of NRS 147.040(3) prevent Colonial from filing a late

creditor’s claim. 

19. Colonial argues that Morgan committed fraud on the court by failing to disclose

Alfano’s misconduct in connection with the California probate. 

20. Fraud on the court is

that species of fraud which does, or attempts to, subvert the integrity of the court 
itself, or is a fraud perpetrated by officers of the court so that the judicial 
machinery cannot perform in the usual manner its impartial task of adjudging 
cases ... and relief should be denied in the absence of such conduct. 

NC-DSH, Inc. v. Garner, 125 Nev. 647, 654 (2009). 
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21. Colonial does not identify any statement or instance of nondisclosure by Morgan

that was misleading, material, or prevented this Court from performing in the usual manner. 

Colonial’s contention that Morgan committed fraud on the court is rejected. 

22. Colonial also argues that its due process rights were violated because the Nevada

Estate did not receive a creditor’s notice from the Nevada estate, relying on Cont'l Ins. Co. v. 

Moseley, 98 Nev. 476, 477 (1982). Moseley involved an issue where the only form of notice that 

the estate administrator gave to creditors was by publication. The Creditor eventually learned of 

the decedent’s death and filed a creditor’s claim two days after the claims period expired (and 3 

days after learning of the death). 

23. The ruling in Moseley did not create a loophole to be exploited that would permit

creditors who have actual notice of the estate to delay excessively, as Colonial did here, and then 

file a late creditor’s claim. 

24. The facts at bar are distinguishable from those in Moseley. The creditor there

acted promptly upon learning of the decedent’s passing and filed a creditor’s claim before the 

estate closed. Here, colonial had actual knowledge of the estate administration and did not act in 

a timely manner to file a creditor’s claim. Colonial’s due process rights were not violated 

because Colonial had actual notice of the Estate administration. 

25. Finally, Colonial argues that the Court is authorized to reopen an estate under

NRS 151.240. However, none of the bases to reopen the estate set forth in that statute are 

applicable here. Colonial is not asking to administer newly discovered property, correct errors in 

property descriptions, and has not requested new letters be issued. 

26. To the extent that the Court would have discretion to reopen the estate and allow

Colonial to file a late creditor’s claim, the Court declines to do so. 

27. Based on the foregoing and for the addition reasons set forth in the Sur-Reply

filed by Morgan on May 8, 2020, Petitioners’ Petition for Order to Show Cause Why Estate 

should not be Reopened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate 

/ / / 

/ / /  
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Assets is DENIED as set forth above. 

Dated this ___ day of _________________, 2020. 

________________________________________ 
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

Prepared and  submitted by:  

CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP 

/s/David T. Blake 
David T. Blake, Esq. (#11059) 
Attorneys for the Estate 
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LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD. 
600 S. 3rd Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
VOX: (702) 384-1990
FAX: (702) 384-1009
e-mail: leo@flangaslawfirm.com 
Attorney for Petitioner Colonial Real 
Estate Partnership, Ltd. and John 
Houlihan

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

In re the Matter of the Estate of 

Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that JOHN HOULIHAN and COLONIAL REAL ESTATE 

PARTNERSHIP, LTD., Petitioners by and through their attorney, LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ., of the 

FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD., hereby appeals to the Supreme Court of Nevada from the 

ORDER  entered in this action on the 23rd day of June, 2020. 

DATED this 2nd of July, 2020 
_/s/ Leo P. Flangas____ 
LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
leo@flangaslawfirm.com 
Attorney for Petitioners 
JOHN HOULIHAN and 
COLONIAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP, LTD. 

Case No.:  P-18-095892-E 

Dept. No.:  8 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
7/2/2020 11:43 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

mailto:leo@flangaslawfirm.com
mailto:leo@flangaslawfirm.com
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ii 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 2nd day of July, 2020, service of the a 

NOTICE OF APPEAL made by submission to the electronic filing service for the Clark County 

Nevada Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties registered to the District Court Electronic Filing 

Program. 

           ___/s/ Natasha Smith_______________________ 
An employee of  FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM 
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LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD. 
600 S. 3rd Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
VOX: (702) 384-1990 
FAX: (702) 384-1009 
e-mail: leo@flangaslawfirm.com
Attorney for Petitioner Colonial
Real Estate Partnership, Ltd.

DISTRICT COURT 
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

In re the Matter of the Estate of 

Dennis John Carver 

Deceased 

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT 

JOHN HOULIHAN and COLONIAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP, LTD., by and 

through their attorney, LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ., hereby files his Case Appeal Statement. 

1. Name of Appellants filing this case appeal statement: JOHN HOULIHAN and

COLONIAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP, LTD. 

2. Identify the Judge issuing the decision, judgment, or order appealed from: The

Honorable Trevor Atkin, District Court Judge. 

3. Identify each appellant and name and address of counsel for each appellant:

JOHN HOULIHAN and COLONIAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP.LTD., Appellants and are 

represented on appeal by LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ., 600 S. Third Street, Las Vegas, NV 89101. 

Case No.:  P-18-095892-E 

Dept. No.:  8 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
7/21/2020 6:48 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

mailto:leo@flangaslawfirm.com
mailto:leo@flangaslawfirm.com
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(702) 384-1990. 

4.  Identify each Respondent and name and address of appellate counsel, if known, for each  

respondent (if the name of respondent’s counsel is unknown, indicate as much and provide the name 

and address of respondent’s trial counsel:  ESTATE OF DENNIS JOHN CARVER and RHONDA 

MORGAN, Personal Representative of the Estate, Respondents, and are represented by DAVID 

BLAKE, ESQ., of the law firm of CLEAR COUNSEL LAW GROUP, 1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., 

Suite 200 Henderson, Nevada 89012 Telephone: (702) 476-5900.– Appellant’s counsel believes the 

same attorneys will represent respondent on appeal. 

5. Indicate whether any attorney identified above in response to questions 3 or 4 is not 

licensed to practice law in Nevada and, if so, whether the district court granted that attorney permission 

to appear under SCR 42 (attach a copy of any district court order granting such permission):  All 

counsel are licensed to practice law in Nevada. 

6.  Indicate whether appellant was represented by appointed or retained counsel in the  

district court: Represented by retained counsel. 

7.  Indicate whether appellant is represented by appointed or retained counsel on appeal:  

Represented by retained counsel  

8. Indicate whether appellant was granted leave to proceed in forma pauperis and the date  

of entry of the district court order granting appellant permission:  Appellant did not request to proceed 

in forma pauperis and therefore there is no order. 

9.  Indicate the date the proceeding commenced in district court:  The Petition for an 

Order to Show Cause Why Estate Should not be Re-opened for Creditors to Submit Proof of Claims 

and Accounting of the Estate Assets  was filed on February 2, 2020. 

10. Provide a brief description of the nature of the Action and result in the district court,  

including the type of judgment or order being appealed and the relief granted by the district court:  
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This is an Action on a creditor’s claim on an ancillary probate where a known creditor was not given 

notice. Appellant paid decedents company, a sole proprietorship, for services which were not 

performed as of his death. The ancillary probate covers several parcels of Nevada real property. 

In the main probate in California the original executor was removed for cause. The District Court 

declined to allow the creditors claim as untimely.  

11. Indicate whether the case was previously the subject of an appeal to or original writ

proceeding in the Supreme Court and, if so, the caption and Supreme Court docket number of the prior 

proceeding: There was no prior appeal filed in Supreme Court.  

12. Indicate whether this appeal involves child custody or visitation: This case does not

involve child custody or visitation. 

13. If this is a civil case, indicate whether this involves the possibility of settlement:

Settlement is worth pursuing.   

Dated this 21___ day of July 2020. 

 _/s/ Leo P. Flangas__________________ 
FLANGAS CIVIL LAW FIRM, LTD. 
LEO P. FLANGAS, ESQ 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
600 S. 3rd Street 
Las Vegas, NV 89101 
Phone: (702) 384-1990 
E-mail: leo@flangaslawfirm.com
Attorneys for Petitioners
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), I hereby certify that on this 21th day of July, 2020, service of the 

CASE APPEAL STATEMENT was made by depositing a true and correct copy of the same service 

was made U.S. Mail and by submission to the electronic filing service for the Clark County Nevada 

Eighth Judicial Court upon all the parties registered to the District Court Electronic Filing Program 

addressed to the following: 

David T. Blake  
Clear Counsel Law Group  
1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy., Suite 200  
Henderson, Nevada 89012  
dave@clearcounsel.com 
Attorneys for the Estate and Rhonda Morgan 
Personal Representative of the Estate   

_/s/ Natasha Smith______________ 
Employee of Flangas Civil Law Firm, LTD. 
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LEO FLANGAS, ESQ. 
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
600 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: (702) 384-1990 
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm.com  
Attorney for Appellant 
 
COLONIAL REAL ESTATE 
PARTNERSHIP, LTD.; AND JOHN 
HOULIHAN, 
Appellants, 

vs. 

 
RHONDA MORGAN, PERSONAL 
REPRESENTATIVE OF THE ESTATE 
DENNIS JOHN CARVER, 
Respondent. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
SC Case No.: 81447 
Case: P-18-095892-E  
 
 

 
REQUEST FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS 

 
 TO: Nancy Maldonado, Court Reporter 

 Appellants COLONIAL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP, LTD.; AND JOHN 

HOULIHAN requests filing of the already prepared transcript of the proceedings before the 

District Court, as follows: 

 Judge hearing the proceeding:   Hon. Trevor Atkin 
      District Court Judge 
 
 Dates of proceedings for which transcripts are being requested: 
 
      May 14, 2021 
  
 The entire transcript for each day specified is being requested. 
 

Number of copies required: One for the Supreme Court Clerk.  The parties have 
already received copies. 

 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
5/21/2021 3:09 PM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT

mailto:leo@flangaslawfirm.com
mailto:leo@flangaslawfirm.com
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I hereby certify that on the _20__ day of May, 2021, I ordered the transcripts listed above 

from the Court Reporter named above, and I am still awaiting the deposit amount. When the 

deposit amount is received, I will amend this request to reflect the deposit paid. 

Done and dated this __20___ day of May, 2021. 

     /s/ Leo Flangas 
LEO FLANGAS, ESQ.  
Nevada Bar No. 5637 
600 South Third Street 
Las Vegas, Nevada 89101 
Telephone: (702) 384-1990 
Email: leo@flangaslawfirm. com 
   Attorney for Appellants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on the 21 day of May 2021 that I served the foregoing REQUEST 

FOR TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS on all interested parties by placing a true and correct 

copy thereof in a sealed envelope with first class postage thereon and depositing same in the 

United States Mail at Las Vegas, Nevada addressed as follows:  

DAVID T. BLAKE, ESQ. 
1671 W. Horizon Ridge Pkwy #200 
Henderson, Nevada 89012 
Attorneys for Respondent 

/s/ Natasha Smith__ 
Employee of the Firm 
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DISTRICT COURT 

CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA 

 
IN THE MATTER OF: 
DENNIS CARVER, DECEASED. 

 

 
)
)
)
) 

 
Case No. P-18-095892-E 
 
DEPT. VIII/Probate 
 
 

BEFORE THE HONORABLE TREVOR ATKIN,  
DISTRICT COURT JUDGE 

 
 
 

THURSDAY, MAY 14, 2020 
 
 
 

TRANSCRIPT OF PROCEEDINGS RE: 
PETITION FOR ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE WHY ESTATE SHOULD 

NOT BE RE-OPENED FOR CREDITORS TO SUBMIT PROOF OF 
CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTING OF THE ESTATE ASSETS 

 
 
 

APPEARANCES: 
    For the Petitioner, Colonial 
    Real Estate Partnership, LTD: LEONIDAS P. FLANGAS, ESQ. 
             

    For the Petitioners and  
    Personal Representative:  DAVID T. BLAKE, ESQ. 
       
     

 
RECORDED BY:  JESSICA KIRKPATRICK, COURT RECORDER 

 

Case Number: P-18-095892-E

Electronically Filed
8/5/2021 11:21 AM
Steven D. Grierson
CLERK OF THE COURT
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LAS VEGAS, NEVADA, THURSDAY, MAY 14, 2020 

[Proceeding commenced at 10:29 a.m.] 

THE COURT CLERK:  Page 15, P-095892, In The Matter of 

Dennis Carver. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Counsel, please introduce 

yourself. 

MR. BLAKE:  My name is Dave Blake.  Sorry, I'll go first.  

My name is Dave Blake, Bar Number 11059, for the administrator, 

Rhonda Morgan. 

MR. FLANGAS:  My name is Leo Flangas, Bar 

Number 5637, for Colonial Real Estate Partnerships and Houlihan. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Good morning, counsel.  Nice to hear 

from you both.  This -- I'm hearing this pursuant to the Notice of 

Exercise of Right to Have a Hearing Before the Probate Court Judge 

that was filed by Mr. Flangas on March 6.  So this matter is referred 

to me.  And this is Petitioner's Request to Show Cause Why the 

Estate Should Not Be Reopened for his Client, Colonial Real Estate's 

Claim to Submit Proof of Claims and Accounting of the Estate 

Assets. 

So with that tee-up, Mr. Flangas, let's hear your motion. 

MR. FLANGAS:  Okay.  Thank you, Your Honor.  

I -- you know, I was informed, by the way, I'm just letting 

you know, but I could give you my pitch.  I was informed that we 

were setting this for a hearing for argument.  So I'm not totally 
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prepared to argue.  But I can tell you it's in my briefs, which is that, 

first of all, my client was known by the estate as a creditor.  We 

attached an affidavit of I believe his name was McKenzie [phonetic].  

And we attached a affidavit by Mr. McKenzie, who is the right-hand 

person and, basically, the operational manager of the decedent's 

business, which was a sole proprietorship.   

And he was fully aware that our client was a creditor.  

He's talked to the secretary or the person who is handling it, the 

bookkeeper who is handling the actual estate after Mr. Carver 

passed, and talked to her about my client being a creditor.   

And in the briefs -- so we were known and ascertainable 

creditor, no notice of mailings went out to my client.  And you 

couple that with the history of this case and what the new 

administrator, I believe her name is Morgan, she filed documents in 

California appointing her, because there was some, you know, 

issues, skull and daggery [sic] issues, issues of the daughter and 

the previous lawyer not fulfilling the responsibilities.  And it's -- I 

attached exhibits to that and what she actually said in her affidavit 

that they, you know, they needed to do a full accounting of the 

estate.   

And then what happened here in Nevada is that they just 

closed it out.  They didn't do an accounting of what had occurred 

and you -- so you couple that with the fact that, you know, we don't 

even need that part or those facts, but you add that into the whole 

mix, where our client was ascertainable, we have an affidavit from 
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the operation manager saying they knew about us, and we have 

him talking to the bookkeeper who is helping out the lawyer for the 

estate and the previous administrator, and that they knew about it.  

And this estate needs to be reopened. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

MR. FLANGAS:  And we need to be able to file our claim 

and then they can reject it or accept it, and we can move forward on 

it. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  What about their argument that your 

client is 490 days late; is that because you didn't get notice? 

MR. FLANGAS:  That's correct.  We never -- our sole 

argument is my client never got notice that Mr. Carver passed and 

there was an estate until -- they never would have given the 

individual notice, mailed the notice that the estate had a 

requirement to do.   

And what happened was my client found out from 

McKenzie, who is the operations manager, he found out late and he 

found out, like, within a couple of weeks before their Notice of 

Publication ran out or -- I don't have the exact timing, because, like I 

said, I wasn't prepared to argue.  But it doesn't matter.  He was 

found out late.   

He called Rhonda Morgan, actually, within the 120-day 

time period, to no avail.  And then finally he sent a letter to her and 

tried to find out what was going on so that he could make a claim.  

In any event, sole argument with my motion, why it 
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should be reopened, is twofold.  One is my client was ascertainable 

and there's no evidence to show that they weren't ascertainable.  

And we have actual positive evidence that they were.  And two, that 

the notice wasn't sent out to my client. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  I would just -- make this note.   

MR. FLANGAS:  And then you have the backdrop of all 

this, Your Honor, where the new administrator, Morgan, actually 

filed an affidavit talking about how the previous lawyer was getting 

the contingent basis on the estate, you know.  And if you really 

think about it, and I'm not -- would -- and that there were irregular -- 

irregularities with the previous lawyer and administrator, that 

why -- that's why they were thrown off. 

And, clearly, you know, the previous lawyer was getting 

some type of percentage, like a third or 40 percent of whatever was 

in the estate.  So what do you try to do?  You try to minimize your 

creditors and maximize the estate.   

Now, I don't need that evidence.  All -- the law's clear that 

if my client's ascertainable, they should have sent a individual 

notice.  I presented proof that my client was ascertainable.  That's 

all it needs.   

But you add that backdrop to it, and it really makes 

everything suspect.  I don't need to prove why my client wasn't 

notified.  But it does shed some light that maybe this was one of the 

possible reasons why they were, you know, sweeping all the -- at 

least my creditor under the rug as someone, you know, who can 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
6 

 
Shawna Ortega ▪ CET-562 ▪ Certified Electronic Transcriber ▪ 602.412.7667 

 
Case No. P-18-095892-E 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

make a claim. 

THE COURT:  Okay.  Thank you, Mr. Flangas.  I appreciate 

that. 

Mr. Blake, if you could, I've read your opposition.  And if 

you could please hone in on Mr. Flangas' argument that his client 

was ascertainable and, in fact, did not receive notice, thus they 

didn't timely file the claim, and thus why this estate should be 

reopened and allow the accounting to include his client, his 

creditor's claim.  

MR. BLAKE:  Sure.  I'll address those issues.  I guess at the 

outset, I want to note that Mr. Flangas' reply that he filed in this 

matter was a 27-page reply, that Ms. Morgan took the opportunity 

to file a surreply to that.  And this morning I realized that I never 

sent a courtesy copy of the surreply down to Your Honor's 

chambers and -- 

THE COURT:  But through the miracle of the interweb and 

computers, I do have it.  It is 19 pages. 

MR. BLAKE:  Okay.  Good.  So I would say a lot of the 

arguments are addressed in the surreply.  But if we're willing to -- if 

you want me to narrow in and focus on the notice issue, I think 

there's a large amount of skepticism that this creditor was an actual 

known creditor.  For example, Mr. Flangas talks about the employee 

of the decedent's sole proprietorship as knowing of this claim.  But 

that employee is not the administrator of the estate, and I don't 

know if the awareness of that employee is enough to charge the 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
7 

 
Shawna Ortega ▪ CET-562 ▪ Certified Electronic Transcriber ▪ 602.412.7667 

 
Case No. P-18-095892-E 

 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

estate with knowledge. 

But I think there's a bigger problem here, and that is 

with -- even if you assume that Colonial was a known creditor, their 

claim and their attempt to file a creditor's claim is not only just late, 

it is excessively and inappropriately late and egregiously late. 

If you look at their -- the paperwork that Colonial has filed, 

Colonial admits that it knew of the decedent's death in September 

of 2018.  That was within the creditor's claim period.  The creditor's 

claim was published.  And so the creditor was given constructive 

notice through publication. 

But Colonial admits that they knew of decedent's death in 

September of 2018.  Under Nevada law, we cited cases that are -- 

have not been overturned.  There -- it's still good law.  Knowledge 

of a party's death charges a creditor with an obligation of 

investigation, a duty to investigate and file a claim.  That knowledge 

is -- so that means that there's imputed knowledge, actual 

knowledge of the estate administration proceedings. 

There are a number of cases that we've cited that are -- 

we've been showing that -- where a creditor knew of the decedent's 

passing and did not file a creditor's claim.  That creditor was 

charged with actual knowledge of the estate in their efforts to file a 

creditor to claim were rejected. 

And so in this case, that is the critical fact is that not only 

did Colonial know of the decedent's death, Colonial made efforts to 

communicate with the estate administrator that knew of the identity 
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of the estate administrator.  Colonial admits that it tried to resolve 

the claim informally through the administrator, through sending 

letters, through making phone calls.  But Colonial did not file a 

creditor's claim. 

The little wrinkle to this is that this estate has -- is being 

administered in two locations.  The decedent's main probate estate 

was administered in California, and Colonial did file a creditor's 

claim in the California estate.  But that claim was late under the 

California -- under California law.  If Colonial had a filed -- would 

have filed a creditor's claim in the Nevada estate, that claim may 

have been timely.  They -- certainly, Colonial's argument that it -- 

that the claim was timely would have been much stronger if they 

actually filed the claim in Nevada.  But they didn't file the claim in 

Nevada, they waited until -- let's see, so the creditor's claim in 

California was filed on April 12th, 2019.  

And then instead of filing a creditor's claim in Nevada, 

Colonial waited and then filed a lawsuit in Nevada.  That was filed 

on June 7th, 2019.  We sent Colonial a letter identifying the 

numerous procedural defects in that lawsuit.  You can't -- under 

Nevada law, it's very clear if you haven't filed a creditor's claim, 

your claim is forever barred and you cannot file a lawsuit.  So 

Colonial voluntarily dismissed their lawsuit.   

And then, instead of immediately filing the request to file 

a late creditor's claim, Colonial waited almost an entire year after 

filing the lawsuit, before they filed this petition.  So the lawsuit was 
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filed on June 7, 2019, this petition was first filed on 

February 2nd, 2020.  That delay, I think, is what fully cements and 

buries Colonial's creditor's claim.  It's almost a year.  That is a 

prime example of dilatory conduct by a creditor.  So I just want to 

make sure that timeline is fully clear in the judge's eyes.   

If you look at Nevada law, there are a few sections of the 

statute that allow for a late creditor's claim to be -- give me a 

second to scroll down here -- under NRS -- let me pull it up real 

quick.  Sorry. 

THE COURT:  No, that's quite all right.  That's the cool 

thing with teleconferencing like this.  It's like an open-book test, you 

can sit there with your stuff in front of you.  

MR. BLAKE:  That's what I'm doing.  Just trying to find 

the -- okay.  So it's NRS 147.040(3).  Colonial could have filed the 

late creditor's claim up until the point when the estate was being 

administered or, that is, until the estate closed, under 

NRS 147.040(3).  If the creditor can prove that it did not receive 

notice and did not have actual notice of the administration, then 

there's maybe an argument that Colonial could have made. 

But here, Colonial -- it's undisputed, they knew that the 

decedent had passed away.  Under Nevada law, that knowledge 

charges them with the duty of investigation and it is -- that is 

construed to the actual notice of the administration of the estate. 

But even under this statute, Colonial didn't have the ability 

to file a creditor's claim before the closing of the estate.  
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Nevertheless, Colonial still didn't file a creditor's claim before the 

estate was administered and closed.  And so that raises a second 

practical problem.  Number one, the statute purely just simply does 

not allow for a creditor's claim to be filed in these circumstances.  

It's like a statute of limitations.  Once you miss the deadline of the 

estate closing, you just simply can't file a creditor's claim. 

So the second point is it's a practical reason.  Because aid 

has already been administered and closed, all of the assets have 

been distributed, there's no estate administrator that's acting under 

any kind of authority in Nevada.  And there are no assets that the 

estate could use to satisfy the creditor’s claim.  And so the 

creditor's claim would be futile. 

Those are the main points I think squarely address 

Colonial's argument that it didn't have notice of the estate.  I just -- 

it's just flatly wrong.  Colonial knew the decedent passed away, 

they're charged with knowledge of the estate administration and 

other than the Nevada statutes, the creditor’s claim is time-barred. 

And add on top of that is Colonial waited over a year after 

the estate closed and almost a year after they improperly filed a 

lawsuit to even request for the creditor’s claim to be filed.  I think 

the delay shows a lack of diligence and the claim should be barred. 

I want to address one other issue before I'll rest my 

arguments and rest on what we briefed.  The argument about the 

former estate administrator, his name was Nicholas Alfano 

[phonetic], he was the administrator of the California estate.  And 
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his misconduct, as far as we've been able to discover so far, did not 

[indiscernible; audio cut out] up to the assets in Nevada.  We 

submitted a declaration of the estate administrator, Ms. Morgan.  

And, you know, she addressed that misconduct in the California 

probate, the California judge was well -- there was no need to raise 

that issue in the Nevada state, because his misconduct didn't really 

interfere with the estate -- the estate assets in Nevada.  

The point that we raise is had Ms. Morgan disclosed that 

there was a misconduct before in the California estate, it's very 

unlikely that the probate commissioner would have ordered 

anything different than what it ordered.  This didn't affect any of the 

assets.   

The sole question in the Nevada state was let's administer 

the assets that are located in Nevada and subject to jurisdiction 

here.  And his misconduct didn't affect any of those assets.  

Therefore, there was no reason to disclose that.  So that's, in my 

opinion, a red herring argument.  It doesn't affect the merits of 

Colonial's creditor’s claim or the timing of it.  

Nevada law is it was not any conduct by Morgan that 

prevented Colonial from filing under his claim.  Colonial knew her 

identify, sent her letters, made multiple efforts to resolve this 

creditor’s claim informally.  It simply just did not take the correct 

procedural action of filing a creditor’s claim.  And that's not the 

estate's fault; that's on Colonial. 

And unless the Court has any other questions on that? 
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THE COURT:  I don't.  But I do want to hear from 

Mr. Flangas. 

If you could address the arguments that were raised by 

Mr. Blake. 

MR. FLANGAS:  I know -- absolutely.  And I will, and, you 

know, like I said, I didn't realize we were arguing today.  

Unfortunately, I'm on PCH driving, but I think I've jotted everything 

down in my memory.   

Judge, first of all, what he's arguing is a laches argument.  

Okay.  I want to go through the timeline again.  In September -- he's 

correct, in September, my client, Jack Houlihan, found out about 

Mr. Carver's death.  And he called Morgan twice before sending a 

letter.  And in both phone calls, where he left messages to her, and 

this is during the publication period of the creditor’s claim, because, 

as we know, they never sent him an individual notice.   

And during that last 30 days where he called, she 

stonewalled him.  She didn't return his call.  She refused to pick up 

the phone.  He left a message and he left a message with his 

secretary. 

Finally, his first letter that he sent out was on the very last 

day of the 120-day publication period or whatever the publication 

period is.  It would have been the very last day where he would 

have been able to file a creditor’s claim if he was not ascertainable 

and it was simply by publication.  Okay.  

What I hear in the argument is the evidence that we have 
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is undisputed that they were ascertainable.  Mr. McKenzie, in his 

affidavit, states that the administrator knew, the lawyer for the 

administrator and the bookkeeper who's putting everything 

together for the estate knew that they were a creditor.  And I have 

not seen the surreply, but that's -- I mean, that's direct evidence of 

someone who was actually working to close down the estate.  

What counsel's arguing is, well, okay, so yes, maybe 

they're ascertainable, we should have sent something to them.  But 

they waited over a year to file this petition to reopen.  And, you 

know, that's correct.  But there is no statute that says that we can't 

reopen it, that we have to file within a certain time period.  

He did argue, well, my client was under investigative duty 

to file some type of claim before the estate closed.  The estate 

closed just several months later, in Nevada.  The estate has not 

closed in California yet.  Okay?   

But there's no statute that says that my client asked to be 

forced to file within six months or within a year versus a year and 

three months later.  Okay.  And, yes, my client did file complaint 

first, and that's because the estate was closed.  And we did get 

counsel's letter and we voluntarily dismissed it.  And now we've 

filed this petition to reopen. 

A laches argument, you have to show some type of 

prejudice, there was prejudice why, if we didn't file -- if we filed six 

months ago, what's the difference between six months ago and a 

year later?  I did hear argument that they're claiming that the 
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properties were sold in Nevada.  I didn't see any evidence of that.  

And I don't think that matters.  I think we should be able to have a 

right -- no, there's no doubt that my client was owed the money.  

There's no doubt that the bookkeeper, based on our affidavits, knew 

about it, and that the number one operational manager knew about 

it, and that they were working to close down the business and the 

estate, because that's what they were doing.  

And I believe we're allowed to have it reopened so we can 

submit our claim, and then we could find out whether all the assets 

are closed out or not.  Our claim is -- belongs here in Nevada and 

there's still a California estate that is open.  It is not closed.  We 

don't know what assets are there to -- that could be used to pay off 

creditors also, and I don't -- I'm surprised to hear that all the 

property has been sold.  That's surprising to me that all the 

property's sold, and that's not part of the test to reopen the petition. 

The part of the test is my client is ascertainable, and 

because my client's ascertainable, they should have sent notice.  

And because they didn't send him notice, we should be allowed to 

submit a claim.  And then we could fetter things out after the 

estate's reopened and if all the assets are gone, then those are 

arguments in the future. 

Finally, what I'd like to say is, like I said before, I did not 

see the surreply in Ms. Morgan's affidavit.  But I will tell you that 

when you have the lawyer, the previous administrator, they're 

making money as a contingent basis, you -- the whole purpose is to 
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minimize the creditors and maximize the estate.  And just that 

notion alone and that -- the fact that that was part of the agreement 

that was found -- that Ms. Morgan found out about and removed 

him is a factor, and may be a factor on why my client's -- who's the 

ascertainable creditor -- was not notified.  And I think that -- all that 

needs to be explored, but that's down the road.   

Thank you.  

THE COURT:  Thank you, Mr. Flangas. 

MR. BLAKE:  I'd like to -- if the Court is willing, I'd like to 

correct a couple of the things that Mr. Flangas made in that -- or 

clarify a couple of the -- Ms. Morgan's arguments on that point.  

THE COURT:  That's fine.  I've got an empty courtroom. 

I'll -- I'm going to hear you guys out. 

And Mr. Flangas, if Mr. Blake says something that you 

want to have the last word on, that's fine. 

So go ahead, Mr. Blake. 

MR. BLAKE:  Okay.  Sure.  I want to clarify Mr. Flangas 

mentioned the affidavit of this employee of Colonial and that he 

specifically worked with the attorney of the estate and the estate 

administrator in California.  I don't believe that that's what this 

affidavit says.  I'm looking at it here.  Mr. McKenzie states that he 

was the employee, that Jennifer Shea [phonetic] was a point of 

contact for the Carver estate, and that she was assisting Carver's 

daughter and the attorney until she was fired.  But it never says that 

she mentioned anything about this potential claim in the 



16 

Shawna Ortega ▪ CET-562 ▪ Certified Electronic Transcriber ▪ 602.412.7667 

Case No. P-18-095892-E 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

declaration.  There are a couple of paragraphs that are blocked out, 

that the signer blocked out, and maybe that's what the affidavit 

originally stated.  Just want to make that point of clarification. 

The second point I want to make is that there's not a test 

for reopening the estate.  There are certain circumstances in which 

the estate can be opened and this is not one of those 

circumstances.  There are three specific circumstances, as the 

statute mentions.  One of them is to correct -- if new property is 

discovered.  Another one is to correct legal descriptions of property. 

And then the third one is to issue new letters for any purpose that 

letters may be issued.   

But it's very -- that third point does not arise here, because 

Colonial is not asking for letters to be reissued, and they're not 

asking to reopen the estate for any purpose that needs letters.  

File -- they want to file a creditor’s claim and that's not an action 

that there's letters to be issued. 

And then there was one other point I'm going to address 

about -- 

THE COURT:  Can you tell -- 

MR. BLAKE:  -- California estate.  Oh, this -- 

THE COURT:  Address this for me, Mr. Blake.  Mr. Flangas 

makes the repeated point, okay, if you knew about each other and, 

particularly if the estate knew of this claim, why didn't they send 

notice?   

MR. BLAKE:  Well, I don't think the estate knew of this 
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claim during the time that was for sending notice.  And the original 

claim was submitted in California, and it was untimely against the 

California estate.  And by the time it was submitted in California, it 

was after the period for the filing of claims in Nevada.   

And so the estate administrator has a duty to send notice 

to known creditors.  When that notice got sent out, Colonial, as far 

as the state is concerned, was not a known creditor.  

And so they didn't get notice.  They didn't take action 

within the time required during that notice period, where the 

creditors can file the claim.  After that period ended, the 

administrator's obligation to renotify creditors, I believe, ended. 

But I think that's a secondary point. 

The larger point is at that point, if Colonial, once it learned 

that its creditor claim was untimely, it should have immediately 

taken some action with the Court to reopen the estate when 

something could have been done about it.  But they didn't do that.  

They waited many, many, many months, more than a year to take 

any action to file an untimely creditor’s claim.  But I think that is the 

thing that truly prevents this estate from being reopened. 

THE COURT:  Okay. 

MR. BLAKE:  But to answer the Court's -- to answer the 

question directly, once Colonial became known to the estate, I 

believe that the obligation to renotice creditors at that point was 

already long gone -- long past. 

MR. FLANGAS:  Judge, just two quick comments. 
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THE COURT:  Yes. 

MR. FLANGAS:  May I? 

THE COURT:  Yes, absolutely. 

MR. FLANGAS:  One is McKenzie, in his affidavit and if we 

had him come testify, I talked to him personally, will testify the 

daughter who's administrator, and the bookkeeper who is putting 

all the financial affairs together, her name is Jennifer, for the 

daughter, knew about Colonial being the creditor.  Period.  And 

there's no facts before this Court that shows that that's not true. 

The second thing is this:  What counsel's talked about is 

the laches argument.  After the 120 days from the publication went 

out, according to the rules, unless my client's a known ascertained 

creditor, according to the rules, he's SOL.  And -- but that's what 

we -- that's why we presented the evidence, to show that they were 

ascertainable.  They should have known it.  They had a credit in 

their bank account of $110,000.  

You know, any simple review of the financial records 

would have shown that they had a credit.  It was in the QuickBooks. 

You know, unfortunately, Jennifer, who's the -- was the bookkeeper 

and secretary and was putting everything together and handling all 

this stuff, lives in Japan.  So we couldn't catch her.  But we got 

Robert, who was there and knew about all this stuff.  

Laches argument, it doesn't matter if I filed it -- I mean, 

there's no prejudice if we -- I filed it three months later or one year 

late, there was no statute saying -- and I looked it up, there's no 
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statute that actually says, well, you've got to file this within three 

months.  You know, I had plenty of time to file this.  I filed it timely.  

If they have a laches argument as to, you know, which is a separate 

issue, it's not a issue why it should be reopened, I think, because 

that would be down the road, which would be all the properties 

gone. 

That's all, Judge. 

THE COURT:  All right.  Thank you, counsel. 

I am going to take this under advisement and issue a 

decision. 

MR. FLANGAS:  Okay.  Take care. 

THE COURT:  Thank you.  

MR. BLAKE:  Thank you. 

[Proceeding concluded at 11:00 a.m.] 

/ / / 
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